KELLAHIN AND KELLAHIN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
E£L PATIO BUILDING

W. THOMAS KELLAHIN® N7 NORTH GUADALUPE TELEPHONE (505) 982-4285
TELEFAX (505) 982-2047

*NEW MEXICO BOARD OF LEGAL SPECIALIZATION PosT OFFICE BoOX 2265

RECOGNIZED SPECIALIST IN THE AREA OF

NATURAL RESOURCES-OIL AND GAS LAW SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2265

JASON KELLAHIN (RETIRED 1991

August 29, 1995

HAND DELIVERED

RECEIVEp

Mr. Michael E. Stogner AUG o 9 1995
Chief Hearing Examiner Oi
Oil Conservation Division Il Conservatiop, Division

2040 South Pacheco
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Re: AMEND AND READVERTISE NMOCD Case 11368
Application of Plains Petroleum Operating Company
Jor Approval of its Teague-Simpson (McKee)
Pressure Maintenance Project including
a special project allowable and to Qualify
Said Project for the Recovered Oil Tax Rate
Pursuant to the "New Mexico Enhanced Oil
Recovery Act,” Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Stogner:

On behalf of Plains Petroleum Operating Company, please find
enclosed our referenced first amended application which we request be set
for hearing on the next available Examiner’s docket now scheduled for
September 21, 1995.

By copy of this letter and application, sent certified mail, we are
notifying all interested parties within a 1/2 mile radius of the subject
injection well of their right to appear at the hearing and participate in this
case, including the right to present evidence either in support of or in
opposition to the application and that failure to appear at the hearing may
preclude them from any involvement in this case at a later date.



Mr. Michael E. Stogner
August 29, 1995
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Pursuant to the Division’s Memorandum 2-90, all parties are hereby
informed that if they appear in this case, then they are requested to file a
Pre-Hearing Statement with the Division not later than 4:00 PM on Friday,
September 15, 1995, with a copy delivered to the undersigned.

Also enclosed is our proposed advertisement of this case for the
NMOCD docket.

WTK/mg
Enclosure

cc:  Plains Petroleum Operating Company (Denver) and

By Certified Mail - Return Receipt
All Parties Listed in Application



PROPOSED ADVERTISEMENT

CASE 11368 (continued and readvertised) Application of Plains Petroleum
Operating for approval of a pressure maintenance project, special project
allowable and to qualify said project for the recovered oil tax rate pursuant
to the Enhanced Oil Recovery Act, and for the expansion and contractions
of certain pools, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks approval of
its Teague-Simpson (McKee) Pressure Maintenance Project for the
secondary recovery of oil by injection of water into the McKee member of
the Teague Simpson (McKee) Pool, in a project area comprising 320 acres
being the SW/4 of Section 35 and the SE/4 of Section 34, T23S, R37E,
NMPM. Applicant further seeks to qualify this project area for the
recovered oil tax rate pursuant to the "New Mexico Enhanced Oil Recovery
Act" (Law 1992, Chapter 38, Sections 1 through 5). Said project is located
approximately 12 miles south of Eunice, New Mexico.

RECEIVED
AUG 2 9 1995

Oil Conservation Division



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF R E

PLAINS PETROLEUM OPERATING COMPANY CE | VE D
FOR APPROVAL OF ITS TEAGUE-SIMPSON AUG

(MCKEE) PRESSURE MAINTENANCE PROJECT, 29 1995

A SPECIAL PROJECT ALLOWABLE AND TO QUALIFY y; Co _

SAID PROJECT FOR THE RECOVERED OIL TAX RATE NServation Division
PURSUANT TO THE "NEW MEXICO ENHANCED

OIL RECOVERY ACT," LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO _//3¢8%

FIRST AMENDED APPLICATION

Comes now PLAINS PETROLEUM OPERATING COMPANY, by
its attorneys, Kellahin & Kellahin, and pursuant to the New Mexico "
Enhanced Oil Recovery Act" and Division Rule 701 applies to the New
Mexico Oil Conservation Division for authority to institute a pressure
maintenance project in its Teague-Simpson (McKee) Pressure Maintenance
Project by the injection of water into the McKee member of the Teague
(Simpson) Pool, Lea County, New Mexico including a special project
allowable and to qualify said project for the recovered oil tax rate for
enhanced oil recovery projects and in support states:

(1) Plains Petroleum Operating Company ("Plains") is the proposed
operator for the Teague-Simpson (McKee) Pressure Maintenance Project,
a secondary recovery project for an area comprising 320 acres, more or
less, being the SE/4 of Section 34 and the SW/4 of Section 35, T23S,
R37E, NMPM, which are portions of its E. C. Hill "B" Federal and Baylus
Cade Federal leases and identified as the "Project Area" on Exhibit "A"
attached.
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(2) Plains controls 100 % of the working interest ownership in the
project area and is the current operator of all wells within that area.

(3) As of July 1, 1995, the cumulative primary oil recovery from the
wells in the Project Area has been 114,260 barrels of oil.

(4) The wells in the Project Area are currently producing at a rate
of 215 BOPD and 18 BWPD from 5 active producers. Approximately
307,700 barrels of recoverable primary oil reserves remain under the
current mode of operations.

(5) The estimated amount of recoverable oil attributable to a Positive
Production Response from the Expanded Use of enhanced oil recovery
technology for this EOR Project is 417,660 barrels of additional oil.

(6) That remaining secondary oil potential from the pool within the
Project Area will not be recovered in the absence of pressure maintenance
operations on a cooperative leasehold basis.

(7) The Pressure Maintenance Project will be developed on a 40-acre
"irregular” injection pattern initially involving three (3) producing wells, the
and the conversion of two (2) existing wells to water injection wells all as
located on Exhibit "A".

(8) The three (3) producing wells and the two (2) injection wells are
as listed by name and location on Exhibit "B" attached.

(9) Plains anticipates that the success of the pressure maintenance
project will require that the Division provide administrative procedures to
authorize Plains to exceed the 0.2 psi per foot of depth Division guideline.

(10) Plains requests an administrative procedure be established for
the project area to allow for the amendment of the location of either
injection or producing wells in the event such changes in location, either
standard or unorthodox, are deemed necessary by the operator.
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(11) At the hearing held on August 25, 1995 applicant submitted the
completed Division Form C-108 with attachments for this project which is
incorporated by reference herein.

(12) The estimated amount of recoverable oil attributable to a
Positive Production Response from the Expanded Use of enhanced oil
recovery technology for this EOR Project is 417,660 barrels of additional
oil.

(13) In accordance with Division Order R-9708, the following is
submitted:

a. Operator’s name and address:
Plains Petroleum Operating Company
415 West Wall, Suite 1000
Midland, Texas 79701

b. Description of the Project Area:

(1) Within the Project boundary is an initial
Project Area as outlined on Exhibit "A"

(2) Description of the Project Area:
T23S, R37E
Section 34: SE/4
Section 35: SW/4

(3) Total acres in the Project Area:

320 acres, more or less
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(4) Name of the subject Pool and formation:

McKee Sand formation of the
Teague (Simpson) Pool

c. Status of operations in the project area:
(1) unit name:
no unit--this is a cooperative
leasehold project to be known as
the Teague-Simpson (McKee)

Pressure Maintenance Project

2) N/A
(3) See Exhibit "C" attached.

d. Method of recovery to be used:
(1) injected fluids: water
(2) Pending OCD hearing in Case 11368

3) July 12, 1995

e. Description of the Project Area:

(1) a list of producing wells:
See Exhibit "B"

(2) a list of injection wells:
See Exhibit "B"

(3) Capital cost of additional facilities:
$214,000.
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(4) Total Project Costs:
$3,930,000
which includes the costs of
drilling and completing the five
wells.

(5) Estimated total net value (after recovery of project
investments, operating costs, taxes and expenses) of the additional
production that will be recovered as a result of this Project:

An additional 417,660 barrels of
oil with an undiscounted net
present value of $ 5,893,000
dollars

(6) Anticipated date of commencement of injection:

as soon as practicable after
OCD approval, if granted.

(7) the type of fluid to be injected and the anticipated volumes:

water injected at forecasted
rates presented in C-108

(8) Explanation of changes in technology:

(a) See C-108 for proposed well
status

(b) See C-108 for summary of
changes in technology and the
process to be used for
displacement of oil
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f. Production data:
See Exhibit "D"

(14) Applicant seeks a special project allowable equal to the depth
bracket oil allowable times the number of total wells in the project with the
ability to produce said allowable from one or more wells and in any
combination.

(15) In accordance with Division notice requirements, copies of the
application have been sent to those parties listed on Exhibit "E" notifying
them of this application and of the Applicant’s requests that this matter be
set on the Division Examiner’s docket now scheduled for September 21,
1995.

Wherefore, Applicant requests that this application be set for hearing
and that after said hearing, the Division enter its order approving this
application.

Respectfully submitted

P.O. Box 2265
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
(505) 982-4285

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT
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CERTIFICATION

STATE OF COLORALQ )

) SS.
COUNTY o%fw

[, Jay Vargo, having been first duly sworn, state that I am a
pezroleum engineer, a duly authorized representative of Plains Petroleum
Company, have knowledge of the facts herein and therefore certify that the
facts set forth in this Application are true and accurate to the best of my
own knowledge and belicf.

Virgo

The foregoing certificate was acknowledged before me this 2% day
of August, 1955 by Jay Vargo.

My Commission Expires:

F-H-99

SEAL
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WHEREUPON, the following proceedings were had at
9:42 a.m.:

EXAMINER CATANACH: Call the hearing back to
order, and at this time I'm going to call Case 11,368,
which is the Application of Plains Petroleum Company for a
waterflood project, Lea County, New Mexico.

Are there appearances in this case?

MR. KELLAHIN: Mr. Examiner, I'm Tom Kellahin of
the Santa Fe law firm of Kellahin and Kellahin, appearing
on behalf of the Applicant, and I have two witnesses to be
sworn.

EXAMINER CATANACH: Any additional appearances?

Will the witnesses please stand to be sworn?

(Thereupon, the witnesses were sworn.)

MR. KELLAHIN: Mr. Examiner, with your
permission, we would like to make the technical
presentation of our expert witnesses' testimony and
exhibits, but would request permission to have this case
readvertised and appear on the September 21st docket, I
believe it is, to correct one item and to add another.

In reviewing the information, it appears to me
that this i1s not a waterflood project. The existing wells
still produce substantial o0il, and it would be more
appropriate to characterize this as a pressure-maintenance

project.
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If you agree after our evidence, then I will file

an amended application to ask that this be a pressure-
maintenance project with a project allowable.

For a project allowable, we would simply seek to
take the depth bracket oil allowable, which is 275 barrels
a day, times the five project wells, to be produced in any
combination.

You're about to see a project that initially will
involve three producers and two injection wells.

In addition, we would like to supplement our
Application to ask for the opportunity to qualify this
project for the enhanced oil recovery tax credit, and we
would want to put that on the Application.

We are utilizing the C-108 information that was
previously submitted to the Division. In reviewing that
information, we have found that there is a need to
supplement it. There are some additional wells within the
half-mile radius that are not reported in the C-108, and
we're prepared to address that this morning and provide you
the additicnal information.

EXAMINER CATANACH: Okay.

MR. KELLAHIN: We're going to provide you with a
geologilc witness and a reservoir engineer to describe the
project, and we're ready to proceed.

EXAMINER CATANACH: Okay, you may proceed.

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR
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TRACY S. GALLOWAY,

the witness herein, after having been first duly sworn upon
his ocath, was examined and testified as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIN:

Q. Mr. Galloway, for the record would you please
state your name and occupation?

A, Yeah, Tracy Galloway, petroleum geologist.

Q. Mr. Galloway, where do you reside and by whom are
you employed?

A, I am currently employed by Plains
Petroleum/Barrett Resources in Denver, Colorado.

Q. Have you been involved as a petroleum geologist
in examining the geologic factors and parameters that cause
Plains Petroleum to propose this particular project as an

enhanced oil recovery project, a secondary o0il recovery

project?
A. Yes, I have.
Q. Do the geologic displays that we're about to see

represent your work product?
A. Yes, they do.
MR. KELLAHIN: We tender Mr. Galloway as an
expert petroleum geologist.
EXAMINER CATANACH: He is so qualified.

Q. (By Mr. Kellahin) Mr. Galloway, let me have you

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR
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unfold what we've marked as Exhibit 1, and before we talk
about the specific details let's have you identify for the

record what it is that we're looking at.

A. Okay, Exhibit 1 is a structure map on the top of
the McKee sand marker over the -- basically the Teague
complex.

Q. This pool is identified by the Division as the

Teague (Simpson) Pool, is it not?

A. Yes, it is.

Q. And we're looking in particular at the McKee
portion or the McKee member of that pool?

A, That's correct.

Q. This structure map is on the top of the McKee
sand marker. Why is that an appropriate marker by which to
construct a structure map?

A. Well, in this area it's a pervasive -- it's
basically the top of the sandstone package, the top of the
clastic package as we call it, and it's very easy to pick
up on all of the well logs in the area, some of which date
back to the late Forties. So it's just a good marker that
you can map throughout that whole area.

It's about 18 feet above the top of the Upper
McKee sand.
0. Our project area is proposed to be the southwest

quarter of 35 and to include the southeast quarter of 34.
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Within that 320 acres that you see on this exhibit, there
are wells that are shaded in green, that are contained
within a -- what I would characterize to be a fault block
in the southern portion of the display. Do you see that?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Of those five wells, identify for the Examiner
the two wells that are proposed to be injection wells.

A. Okay, the well on the east side, which would be
in the southeast-southwest of Section 35, is the Baylus
Cade Number 5. That's one of the proposed injection wells,
and it's so noted on the map.

And then on the west side of the project area is
the recently drilled Hill Federal B Number 13, which is
located in the -- basically the southwest-southeast of 34,
or the northeast corner of that.

Q. These five wells, then, for the project are all
existing wells?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. And the two wells you've identified, the McKee 5
and the 13, are to be converted to injection?

A, Yes, sir.

Q. All right. The other three wells, then, will
remain available as producing wells?

A. That's correct.

Q. Within that particular area, give us your opinion

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR
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as a geologist as to why that is a suitable acreage
configuration for a project area.

A. Well, we've -- The area that we've got mapped in
there is approximately 200 acres within the structural
confinements that we've so mapped, using the subsurface
data that we've got, derived from the five wells that we've
drilled.

In addition to that, Plains and Texaco shot a
joint 3-D over the project after the drilling of the
initial well to delineate further drill sites. That helped
us come up with the fault interpretation that we've got in
the project area, as well as the pressure data that we got
from all five of these wells as they were drilled. All
five of them had DSTs in the McKee sand member, as well as
follow-up bottomhole pressure data. That pressure data
showed that we were separated from the production that you
can see noted immediately north. Our wells initially had
virgin pressure, comparable to that seen just north.

And so based on subsurface control, pressure data
and selsmic data, we feel like we've got an accurate
picture of the size of the reservoir and the project area
as being about 200 acres here.

Q. Describe more specifically what has caused you to
place the northern boundary of the project as you've shown

it, where we have this fault line. You've got an upthrown

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR
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fault north and a downthrown side to the south. Do you see

that line?
A. You bet.
Q. Describe for us the vertical displacement and

what causes you to believe that's an adequate northern
boundary for the project.

A. The fault -- We felt certain there was a fault in
the area, based on the initial pressure data that we got on
the initial well, which the Federal Hill B Number 10, which
is in the southwest-southwest of 35. That well was drilled
back in November of 1993 and completed in November.

That pressure data was approximately 3600 pounds,
which is virgin pressure. We tested two intervals in the
McKee sand package.

So we at that point in time had a pretty good
hunch that we were fault-separated. Earlier mapping north
of this area had showed that there was some additional
faulting to the north, separating the production in the two
pocls to the north.

We then shot 3-D over the area, which has
confirmed this interpretation. You can clearly see on the
3-D that we've got that we had this sealing fault to the
north. We're estimating approximately 100 feet of throw at
the -- basically at the crest of the structural axis. And

that again is based on 3-D, but also, in addition, the
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substantial well control that we've got in the area.

Q. What is the total gross thickness of the McKee
portion that's going to be subject to the injection?

A, The gross thickness is somewhere around 150 feet,
and there's three sand members within that gross interval.

Q. Describe for us your basis for concluding that
the southern boundary of the project area is also fault-
controlled.

A. That control really is, for the most part, based
on the rapid drawdown pressurewise, but primarily the 3-D
survey that we shot also clearly shows another fault
bounding us on the southern edge of our project area.

Q. When we move to the eastern boundary, describe
for us why you have chosen the boundary as proposed on the
east side.

A, The eastern side is structurally controlled. We
have fairly gentle dips to the east, but seismically, it
does fall off rapidly to the east, and there's some
additional control to the north, which shows that you have
a rapid structural fall-off. So that's structurally
controlled on that east side, and it's seen on the well
control as well as the seismic.

Q. And then finally the western side of the boundary
for the project area?

A. The western side really is pretty much the same

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR
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story. We know from subsurface control that we're dipping
to the west southwest, and also based on the 3-D seismic,
we do see basically a fault complex that looks like it's
bounding us on the southwest side, of that southwest side
of the project area as well.

Q. As a geologist, do you support the concept of
putting the Number 5 and the Number 13 well as injection
wells? Is there some geologic basis for doing that?

A. Yes, sir. I mean, the -- As Exhibit 2 would show
--— I don't know whether I --

Q. Yeah, we'll get to that in a second, but just
give me the conclusion.

A. Yeah. What we see from an analogue to the
production to the north is that this is an excellent
analogue. The reservoir continuity and character is
virtually identical to the production to the north, which
was also flooded and which we studied extensively.

The pressure data certainly indicates that we've
got a well-defined project area that I think is fairly
accurately mapped.

Q. Why the choice of the Number 5 well as an
injection well rather than, perhaps, the Number 6 or the
10 B?

A. The Number 5, we feel it's structurally downdip

and feel like it would be better to -- We had considered
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either the 5 or the 6 as the injection well, but the 6,
which is one of the later wells that was drilled, just
completed back in April of 1995, came in a little
structurally bit higher and we feel like we can bank the
0il better into that reservoir position.

It's alsoc ~- The Number 6 is better reservoir
quality, we feel, based on the data we've got.

The Number 13 also is structurally downdip, and
we feel like we'd have better sweep coming from the west
end. And also using the analogue to the north where the
injection was on the west side.

Q. In our particular project area that's before the
Examiner today, none of this area has been subject to a
prior flood, has it?

A. No, sir.

Q. You talk about an analogue. There was a portion
of this pool that was subject at one time to at least some
administrative orders issued by the Division for a prior
waterflood project?

A. Yes, sir, the project to the north.

Q. Yeah, and was waterflood actually injected and
introduced into that area?

A. Yes, sir. The two wells, basically the well in
the southwest-northeast of 34 and one of the wells in the

northwest-northeast of Section 34, were converted to water

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR
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injection in 1964. Now, the original field was developed
beginning in 1955. But those two wells were converted to
injection.

Q. Let's talk about within the project area, the
continuity of the McKee sand members to make it
geologically suitable or feasible as a waterflood project.
And to do so, let's look at Exhibit Number 2.

A, Okay.

MR. KELLAHIN: I've already got one unfolded
here, Mr. Examiner, if we just scoot it over here, it's all
right.

EXAMINER CATANACH: What service, huh?

THE WITNESS: 1It's kind of a horse blanket.

MR. KELLAHIN: You're going to have to stay over
there, so the court reporter can hear you. We'll have to
have to do this the hard way.

THE WITNESS: Basically, what you're seeing is a
structural cross-section. This is Exhibit 2, structural
cross—section A-A', which is basically a west-to-east
cross-section through the project area. It includes all of
the wells that we have drilled, which would include the two
proposed injection wells, as well as the three producers.

As you can see, in the middle of the cross-
section was the original well, which was the Hill B Number

10.

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR
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What I've done is basically pull through the
three gross members within this McKee sand package. The --
What I feel is really quite evident, the better reservoir
development is in this lower McKee sand package. It's
approximately 60, 70 feet in gross thickness, and you've
got both the electric log and the CNL density log.

What I've tried to do is show the porosity
development over 10 percent colored on each of the logs, on
the porosity logs, and you see that you've got really
consistent porosity development on the lower McKee
throughout all of these wells.

Again, the three producers are in the middle --
Well, excuse me, the -- All of these wells are producing
out of the McKee. However, the Number 13, which 1is on the
far west side, is only producing out of the upper and
middle members. It came in structurally low to the McKee
production and the other wells, and thus -- and it was
DST'd, and we know we're in connection on that well by
virtue of the pressure data.

You see the perforations are marked and colored
up in green. The second better package in terms of just
reservoir development would be this middle McKee package,
which you can see also correlates really well through the
area.

And you can take these wellbores and do the

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR
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correlations even up to the north. The logs that we've got
to use in that area are old neutron logs, because the
vintage of the wells is back in the middle Fifties. But in
terms of the gamma-ray response and just the well
performance, you see a very similar -- They're almost
layovers in terms of sand quality and reservoir guality.

But you can see the three members that we're
talking about flooding. We've opened up all three members
in the Number 10 well. The Number 5 well, which is to the
east of that, we've opened up the lower McKee package and
the middle McKee package.

The Number 6 well, which is on the far right-hand
side of A-A', was recently completed, and we opened up all
three of the intervals in there. But the porosity
development, where it's developed, particularly in the
lower member, is consistent throughout the whole project
area, and I would say that's true as well in the middle
McKee.

The upper McKee sand member porosity development
is much more erratic, and yet we know from the pressure
data that we are communicated throughout the whole project
area, in all three members of the McKee that we've broken
out here.

Q. (By Mr. Kellahin) Is there one of these logs for

a particular well that would represent a type log by which

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR
(505) 989-9317




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

17

you could pick, in terms of a footage, the top and the

bottom of your proposed approval for injection or pressure

maintenance?

A. I can use just the Number 10, would probably be
suitable.

Q. All right, sir, let's do that.

A. Okay. The Hill B Federal 10, if I can read down

here, it looks like the top of the interval there is 9346,
and the base of the lower McKee sand in that well is 9529.
That's the well in the middle. So that would be the
stratigraphic interval that we would be dealing with.

0. Is that a sufficient enough identification marker
that you can adequately then expose the interval that you
choose to involve with waterflood or pressure maintenance?

A, Yes, sir.

Q. Can you geologically conclude that this is an
area suitable for waterflood or pressure maintenance and
that geologically it is feasible to conduct such an
operation in this portion of the pool?

A. I feel strongly, based on the subsurface
evidence, the pressure data which clearly shows very good
communication kbetween the wellbores, as well as the direct
analogue sitting due north on the other side of the fault,
which had a good secondary response when that one was put

under flood, as well as the project area even further
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north, that this is a great analogue. Both of those are
great analogues, and they were successful.

I think this will be an even better project,
because we're looking at getting into the secondary mode
earlier in the life of the pool, so to speak, and I think
that we have comparable reservoir quality. So I think it's
a very good candidate for secondary.

Q. Is there any probability that water injected into
the McKee could migrate out of the McKee and contaminate
freshwater sands or compromise other oil-bearing formations
either above or below this?

A. I don't believe so.

MR. KELLAHIN: That concludes my examination of
Mr. Galloway.

We move the introduction of his Exhibits 1 and 2.

EXAMINER CATANACH: Exhibits 1 and 2 will be

admitted as evidence.

EXAMINATION
BY EXAMINER CATANACH:
Q. Mr. Gallcway, are these three separate
reservoirs?
A. Based on the pressure data that we've taken

through time, it appears that they are at least pressure-
separated. And the reason I say that is that we have a

stronger pressure drawdown in the lower McKee, and we see
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different pressures in the upper and middle. They're a
little bit higher. So from that standpoint, I would say

they are separate.
Q. Okay. What type of drive mechanism i1s present in

these reservoirs?

A. It's basically just pressure depletion.
Q. Is there water present in these?
A. You know, there's been very little water produced

thus far, so I don't believe there's a strong water drive

component at all.

Q. When was this portion of the field initially
developed?
A. The initial development, initial well, this

Number 10, was completed in November of 1993. That was
done on the basis -- Actually, we were developing a
shallower horizon, mapping, and structurally saw that we --
it looked like we had an opportunity to take this
particular well deeper to test the concept that maybe there
was, 1n fact, a deeper pool. We did that again. This well
was completed in November of 1993.

We then subsequently shot a 3-D, which took quite
a while -- it took about a year or so -- and then drilled
the Number 12, which was completed in late 1994.

And then early 1995, we drilled and completed the

Cade Number 5 and had ongoing studies during that period of
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time, and then have now just recently drilled the Number 6,
which is on the northeast side of the pool.

And then the very latest well is the Hill Federal
Number 13, which was completed basically in June of this
year.

Q. When was the main portion of the pool developed?
Has that been around the same time period or --

A. The -- To the north of the fault?

Q. Right.

A. No, that was drilled back in the 1950s. 1955 was
basically the initial development of that field.

It was a prolific field, not only out of the
McKee but also out of the Ellenburger and as well as the
Devonian. So that map can lead to a little bit of
confusion because basically Carter, who was the operator of
the project, basically drilled three wells in each 40,
wanted to develop the Ellenburger, the next one to develop
the McKee, and then the Devonian. And then in addition
you'lve got Blinebry Paddock production, which we had been
developing.

But the McKee production was developed back in
the middle Fifties. The conversion of the two wells on the
west side of that project area to water injection was done
in 1964, and response was seen in the three producers

fairly rapidly after that.
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The pool was shut down just -- I believe the last

McKee production was, I think, in 1982.

Q. The last McKee production to the north of the
fault?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. So you've got the only production in the pool at

this time?

A. Yes, sir.
Q. Okay. Where was the other waterflood located?
A. The other -- It's just north of that. 1It's --

The other waterflood was situated basically in the
southwest quarter of Section 22 and northwest quarter of
Section 27, and you can see that also the east side of the
southeast quarter of Section 21, and that area right in
there, the LaMunyon leasehcld. And that, I believe, was a
Chevron flood that was instituted.

Q. You've also examined that flood to see how

successful it was?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Are the Number 5 and Number 13 wells currently
producing?

A. Yes, the Number 5, as you can see on the cross-
section, 1s producing out of the -- basically the middle
and lower members of the McKee package, and I guess -- I

think Jay has these numbers, but it's probably making about
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25 barrels a day.

The Number 13 was recently completed out of just
the upper and middle sand members of the McKee and is
making about eight to ten barrels a day.

Q. The other three wells are producing considerably
more; 1is that correct?

A. The 10, the Number 10, is doing quite well. It's
still at about -- I want to say 120 barrels a day.

The Number 12 1is making about, I believe, 75
barrels a day.

And the Number 6, I'm not certain what that one
is, but it's considerably less. I want to say it's 20 or
so, 20 barrels a day.

Q. Does Plains intend to drill any more wells in
this project area?

A. No, sir.

Q. Is it Plains' intention to flood all three of
these intervals?

A. Yes, it is. I don't know how effective the upper
member will be, because the porosity development is a
little bit more erratic in that member. But it will be
opened, I'm certain, to injection.

EXAMINER CATANACH: I think that's all I have of
the witness, Mr. Kellahin.

MR. KELLAHIN: Mr. Examiner, we've called Jay
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Vargo to the witness stand. Mr. Vargo is a petroleum

engineer.

J.J. VARGO,

the witness herein, after having been first duly sworn upon
his oath, was examined and testified as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. KELLAHIN:
Q. For the record, sir, would you please state your
name and occupation?
A. Jay Vargo. I'm a petroleum engineer employed by

Plains Petroleum, now Barrett Resources.

Q. And where do you reside, sir?
A. In Denver.
Q. On prior occasions have you testified before this

Division Examiner?
A. No, I have not.
Q. Summarize for us your education and when and
where you obtained your degree?
A, I have a master's degree in engineering mechanics
from Arizona State University, which I received in 1968.
I went to work for what is now Amoco Production
Company, which was then Pan American, at their research
center in Tulsa for four years.
I worked four additional years for Amoco in their

northern -- what is now called their northern division, out
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of their Denver division. I left them and subsequently
went with an independent company called Gary Energy
Corporation. From there I went to another company called
Angus Petroleum.

I consulted for five years, and for the last four
vyears I have worked for Plains Petroleum, four and a half
years.

Q. As part of your duties, have you made a study of
the petroleum engineering aspects with regards to the
feasibility of a waterflood or a pressure-maintenance
project and, in addition, examined the opportunity for
additional oil recovery and attempted to guantify the
magnitude of that recovery?

A. Yes, I have.

MR. KELLAHIN: We tender Mr. Vargo as an expert
petroleum engineer.

EXAMINER CATANACH: He is so qualified.

Q. (By Mr. Kellahin) Let's talk about the general
overall conclusions that you see as a petroleum engineer.

What, as an engineer, do you see here as the
opportunity here for Plains Petroleum if the Division
approves this Application?

A, I believe that we can recover approximately an
additional 400,000 barrels of secondary oil, over what we

would recover if we were just to allow primary depletion to
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go on to its limit.

Q. Is there a timing component in initiating such a
secondary recovery project that is of importance to you as
an engineer?

A. I believe so.

Q. And what would that be?

A. I think that the sooner that you start the
project, the better performance you are likely to have,
primarily because there is no gas cap in this reservoir,
there 1s no free gas saturation.

The original pressure of the reservoir is
approximately 3600 pounds. From a fluid analysis we have
obtained, we estimate the bubble-point pressure to be 1800
pounds, which the reservoir has just crossed through now.
It is below 1800 pounds, slightly.

As you drop below that bubble-point pressure, you
develop a gas saturation, which in general would
detrimentally affect a secondary project by virtue of
allowing a path for water to go through easier from
injector to producer.

And because of that, I believe it's important
that we start this project as soon as we can.

Q. Have you examined the location and the pattern of
the existing five wells within the project area to satisfy

yourself whether there is a need at this point for
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additional producing wells?

A. I have.
Q. And what 1is your conclusion?
A. I do not believe that any additional wells would

be economically feasible in this reservoir.
Q. Do you have an opinion as to which of the five

wells and how many to convert to injection wells?

A. I do.
Q. And what 1is that?
A. I think the two wells that we have selected for

conversion are, given the pattern or the arrangement of
wells that we have right now, the best that we could select
under the circumstances, to achieve -- to maximize the
additional recovery.

Q. For you as an engineer, what do you see with the
selection of these two injection wells as the reason for
their selection?

A. Primarily, their location with respect to the
other wells. It allows a reasonably balanced pattern, if
you like. "Pattern" is maybe too strong a word, but at
least the locations of the wells with respect to the
producers is the best, I think, that we could achieve under
the circumstances.

Q. In addition to studying the feasibility and the

opportunity for additional secondary o0il recovery, have you
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also examined what your company has filed in compliance
with the Division's rules for reporting and monitoring the
mechanical integrity of any well within a half-mile radius
of an injection well?

A, Yes, I have.

Q. And you have reviewed the filing of the Division
Form C-1087?

A. That's correct.

MR. KELLAHIN: Mr. Examiner, to aid you, on
Exhibit Number 1 we have scribed the two half-mile-radius
circles on your copy of the exhibit, so you could more
easily visualize the potential wellbores in the area of
review.

Q. (By Mr. Kellahin) Mr. Vargo, in looking at the
area of review and the tabulation of information available
to you, do you find any wellbore in this area that you
would characterize to be a problem wellbore?

A. No, I don't.

Q. Have you examined the method by which any plugged
and abandoned well within the area of review was plugged
and abandoned?

A. I have.

Q. And have they been adequately plugged and
abandoned so that water introduced into the McKee would not

migrate through those wellbores to some other point?
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A. According to the records that I have available to
me, that I have examined, which includes wellbore diagrams,
I find no reason why we should expect any water to migrate
outside of this zone.

Q. In terms of producing wells, do you find any
producing wells that penetrated through the McKee? Are
there any Ellenburger wells within the half-mile area of
review?

A. There are wells that have penetrated the McKee
down to the Ellenburger, which have subsequently been

plugged back to shallower production than the McKee.

Q. Would any of those wellbores be a problem
wellbore?
A, No, they would not. From the records that I

have, they were appropriately abandoned, or those producing
horizons were appropriately abandoned.

Q. Does the C-108 contain copies of schematics of
the two injection wells to show the plan by which they will
be set up for injection?

A. Yes, it does.

Q. Give us a general sense or a summary of how you
propose to utilize those as injection wells in terms of
volume or maximum rate.

A. Basically, we will be lcooking at injecting an

estimated average of around 750 barrels a day into the two
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wells, combined.

My expectation is, the greater amount of that
will go into the Number 13 well, the western injection
well, by virtue of its quality of pay. The remainder of
that would be going into the Number 5 well.

Early in the history, or early in the injection
life of the wells, I expect we may reach a maximum,
perhaps, of 1000 barrels a day. I do not anticipate that
we could go above that. This rate will then drop as the
reservoir pressure increases.

Now, our objective is to maintain our injection
-- surface injection pressure, at about 1900 pounds or less
until such time as we conduct a step-rate test.

Q. The 1900 pounds would fall within the Division
guidelines of a surface limitation pressure not greater
than .2 p.s.i. per foot of depth, down to the top
perforation of the flood zone?

A. That's right.

Q. And if you should need a higher surface
limitation pressure, then you would want an administrative
procedure, then, to submit step-rate tests to increase the
rate?

A. That's correct.

Q. What is to be the source of the water that will

be used in the project?
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A. It's to be a combination of water currently
produced within the area, being re-injected, plus make-up
water from a freshwater injection -- or source well that we
have on the acreage that we operate.

Q. Does the C-108 contain samples of water analysis
for the composition of the water that is to be used in the
project?

A. It does.

Q. Do you find any evidence of incompatibility of
fluids and waters that would be introduced into the McKee?

A. They have been checked for compatibility, and
according to the laboratory results we have, there is no
expected incompatibility in the waters.

Q. The first primary source of injection water is to
utilize produced water in this area, and that if there's a
need for additional water you have available to you a
company-owned freshwater well within this area?

A, That's correct.

Q. What is the formation from which that water is

produced with your freshwater well?

a. It is completed from approximately 500 to 600
feet deep.
Q. I believe that's characterized as the Santa Rosa

formation, but I could be mistaken.

A. I believe it is too.
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Q. When you look at the opportunity for freshwater
in the area, does this Santa Rosa well you have represent
the deepest likely point source of fresh water?

A. Yes, it does.

Q. Do all the wellbores in this area appear to be
adequately cased and cemented with surface casing strings
to protect freshwater sands?

A. They do.

Q. The timing for the project is to commence
injection in order to achieve fill-up as soon as possible

and maintain a pressure as quickly as you can; is that the

concept?
A. That's correct.
Q. Let's turn to Exhibit Number 3 and have you for

the record identify what is contained in that package. I
won't ask you to describe the details, but if you'll simply
identify it for the record.

A. Exhibit 3 was filed with the Commission by our
Midland office, the application for injection into the
Baylus Cade Number 5 and E.C. Hill "B" Federal Number 13
wells, both of which are in Lea County, New Mexico.

Q. When you look at the schematics for the proposed
injection wells, they will be completed and produced in
such a way that the annular space between the casing and

the tubing will have a means by which you can monitor that
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space?

A. That's correct. It will be filled with what we
would refer to as the packer fluid, basically to protect
both the casing and the tubing in the well, and allow
pressure measurements to be taken of the annular space.

Q. Starting on page 8, then, is a copy of the prior
order. Mr. Galloway referenced a prior Division order.
This is Order Number R-2883. It was approved March 25 of
1965 for a waterflood project with two injection wells in
34.

And then the rest of it is in compliance with the
Division 108 rules?

A, That's correct.

Q. As part of your review of the C-108, did you find
that there was information that was inadvertently omitted
from the original filing?

A. That's correct.

Q. So let's turn to Exhibit Number 3A and have you
identify for us what you have added as a supplement to the
C-108.

A. These are wellbore diagrams which summarize the
completion history of wells within the half-mile radius of
the proposed injection wells that represent how they were
recompleted and plugged back to shallower sands from --

They penetrate the McKee sand. And in one case, one was
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plugged and abandoned. And the others, they were basically
recompleted to shallower production.

And I have included these in the exhibits to
complete the -- what I believe is the information required
by the C-108.

Q. Do you find any problem wells contained within
the wells shown in Exhibit 3A?

A. No, I do not.

Q. All right. Let's go back to the project itself
and turn now to Exhibit Number 4, and show us what you have
determined to be the primary production from these five
wells and then how you have forecasted the remaining
primary potential.

A. Exhibit 4 is the total production from the five
wells that are now completed in the McKee, within the field
area.

As you can see, the production is continuing to
climb on this total. However, that's a result of the
additional wells drilling, not the fact that the production
from the wells is inclining.

Q. How have you as an engineer determined the
reliability of the forecasted decline curve?

A, I've used the production history of the wells to
the north that were in -- completed and produced from the

McKee, in the two projects that were previously mentioned.
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Q. Is there any reason to believe the decline curves
in the project area are going to be any different than the
decline curves for the analogue that you used?

A, Not in my opinion.

Q. Okay, let's turn now to Exhibit 5 and have you
identify and describe Exhibit 5.

A. Exhibit 5 is a summary of the production history
from each of the wells, which includes both a plot and the
tabular data of the production, plus a forecast of what we
expect the remaining primary performance of the wells to
be.

Q. Is the information shown on Exhibit 5 consistent
with your conclusions as summarized on Exhibit 47

A. That's correct. If you add all the five wells'
histories and the forecasts together, that is what you will
see on Exhibit 4. The forecast that you see on Exhibit 4
represented by the dashed lines is a summary of the
forecast for the five wells.

Q. Do you have a point in time and a volume to tell
us what the current primary recovery is from the project
area wells?

A. The current primary recovery is approximately
114,000 barrels, total, from the five wells.

Q. And that would be as of what date, Mr. Vargo?

A. That would be as of the 1st of July of this year.
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Q. Have you forecasted what in the absence of

secondary recovery would be the remaining future primary

recovery?
A. I have.
Q. And what is that number?
A. I expect the remaining -- I expect the ultimate

primary recovery to be approximately 300,000 barrels. The
difference between that 300,000 and our current cumulative
of approximately 114,000 is what I believe is remaining
primary recovery.

Q. When you average the producing rates of the five
wells, approximately how many barrels of oil on a daily
basis are these five wells producing?

A. Approximately 215 barrels a day --

Q. With what --

A. -- of o0il and about 18 barrels a day of water.

Q. In looking at the forecast for a secondary
response, the incremental o0il, do you have a display that
illustrates that conclusion?

A. Yes, there are two displays, actually.

Exhibit 6 --

Q. Let's turn to that first, then. Identify for us
Exhibit 6.

A. -- is a summary of the expected primary and

incremental secondary recovery that we expect from the
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project area.

Exhibit 7 is just the incremental secondary
recovery.

Q. Okay, let's deal with Exhibit 6 first and show
the combination of remaining primary and secondary
response, and give us the details of how you have
determined you would have this type of response.

A, This response is based on analogy to the two
projects that were conducted to the north of our current
project. 1In those two cases, that project, the LaMunyon
project, or what has been referred to as the LaMunyon
project, recovered approximately 2.2 million barrels of oil
from ten wells, whereas immediately to the north of us,
just across the fault, approximately 750,000 barrels of oil
were recovered from the project. Recovery is both primary
and secondary.

These two projects were conducted much later in
the life of the field, between 12 and 15 years after the
field's initial discovery. So they represent, I believe, a
low range of recovery that we would expect.

Basically, we're looking at from 150,000 to
220,000 barrels of recovery on average, per well, for the
project. I've used the value of approximately 150,000
barrels of recovery, ultimate recovery, for the five wells

in our project area.
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I expect that, you know, we are looking in the
range of about 725,000 barrels ultimate recovery, primary
and secondary now, from the five wells in our project area.

Q. Let's look at the o0il curve, the o0il plot on
Exhibit 6, and starting at the current time, mid-1995,
describe for us what happens in order to achieve this
forecast of a rapid increase, and then subsequently a
decline.

A, The -- What we're looking at, basically, is our
hope to begin water injection perhaps in October of this
year.

We expect, based on the performance of the Carter
project immediately to the north of us, that we should see
response relatively quickly, as they did, and perhaps even
quicker than they saw, because we are much earlier in the
history of the field than they were.

I would expect that within six months we should
have increased our production rate up to the peak that you

see described on Exhibit 6.

Q. What establishes the basis for the peak?
A. Basically, the productive capacity of the wells,
as estimated in their initial completion, the -- also the

balancing of injection and withdrawals. We will be
injecting initially more fluids than we are producing, in

order to rebuild the reservoir pressure back up to its --
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in the range of its initial reservoir pressure, and we will
be maintaining that -- a balance, an approximate balance of
injection to total fluid withdrawals -- to achieve that
peak rate you see.

Also, the 1ift capacity of the equipment on the
wells will establish the maximum productive capacity of the
wells also.

Q. Let's turn to Exhibit 7 and talk specifically,
then, about the inéremental 0il directly attributed to the
secondary recovery project. Describe for us what you're
showing here.

A. Basically, Exhibit 7 is, as I mentioned, the
incremental recovery or an incremental production forecast
for the secondary project. It is based on, as I say,
analogy to the performance of the wells in the projects to
the north of ours.

The ultimate -- or the incremental secondary
recovery is estimated to be about 400,000 to 420,000
barrels of incremental oil.

To some extent, the recovery is also a function
of the expected o0il price, the economic limit being
established by the o0il price at the time of abandonment.

Q. Can you give us what is estimated to be the
capital cost of the additional facilities for the project?

A. We expect the additional facilities that are

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR
(505) 989-9317




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

39

required to install this project to be about $214,000, To

date, we have spent approximately $3.7 million on
development of the project. We expect total cost of the
project to be about $3.9 million.

Q. Your anticipated life of the project is a little
over 13 years?

A. That's correct.

Q. Have you attempted to take the anticipated
incremental recovery attributed to secondary oil and put a

present-day price, undiscounted, on the value of that

production?
A. Yes, we have.
Q. Let's turn to Exhibit Number 8 and have you

identify for the Examiner how you made that calculation and
what results you obtained.

A. Exhibit 8 is an economic analysis of the
incremental recovery due to secondary, from the project
area. Basically, 1t describes the incremental gross
production and net production associated with the project
over time, along with the price that we expect to receive
for the product and the cost associated with the project.
This gives us a future net cash flow, undiscounted, of
about $5.9 million.

Q. Do you have an opinion, Mr. Vargo, as to whether

or not the approval of this Application will be in the best
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interests of conservation, the prevention of waste and the

protection of correlative rights?
A. I believe that there will be additional recovery

from this project over what would be available from primary
and that there is no question that it should be economic,
and it will result in greater recovery and no waste of the
0il resource.

MR. KELLAHIN: That concludes my examination of
Mr. Vargo.

We move the introduction of his Exhibits 3
through 8.

EXAMINER CATANACH: Exhibits 3 through 8 will be
admitted as evidence.

EXAMINATION

BY EXAMINER CATANACH:

Q. Mr. Vargo, what 1is the advantage of initiating
this project at this point in time, as opposed to waiting?
A. The primary advantage is in that we will not

develop a -- as significant a free gas saturation within
the reservoir, which I believe would be detrimental to the

secondary recovery process by virtue of the fact that it

would allow channels of higher mobility to develop within
the reservoir that the water would go through and more
guickly flood out the producers than would be the case if

we were to start the project right now.
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I believe our opportunity for additional recovery
is better starting now than it would be starting later.

Q. Is it possible to quantify how much more oil you
would recover, starting the project now as opposed to
later?

A. It's certainly possible to estimate it. However,
I think that the history of waterflooding certainly
suggests that the earlier you start a project, the better
your chances for additional recovery are. I have not
attempted to try and gquantify that additional recovery,
however.

Q. Do you feel like you're going to recover more
starting now, as opposed to later?

A, I see no reason why starting now would not have a
better opportunity to recover more than starting later
would.

Q. Mr. Vargo, these are -- my understanding, these
are two separate federal leases?

A. I believe so, that's correct.

Q. Has anyone 1in your company talked to the Bureau
of Land Management about your proposed project?

A. I don't believe -- I can't answer that question,
quite frankly. Our office out of Midland has been heavily
involved with the actual implementation of the paperwork.

I don't believe that --
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MR. KELLAHIN: Mr. Examiner, if I may, the
information I received from Midland, I was going to address
with you. I believe it's incomplete on that issue. I can
submit to you partial information.

It would be my preference, if you'll allow me, to
answer all the questions about that issue by affidavit and
to attach the documentation that would show what I believe
to be this result: that the southwest quarter of 35 is a
federal o0il and gas lease that is different from the
federal o0il and gas lease that constitutes the southeast of
34; that while there is an identity of working interest
owners, and that this should be eligible for a leasehold
cooperative project, I want to verify for myself that the
BLM in Roswell will approve this.

And we will certainly get that information to you
s0 that you can be assured that they don't have a problem
about a leasehold cooperative waterflood or pressure
maintenance, rather than a unitization-solved project.

So if you'll let me do that by affidavit, I would
appreciate it.

EXAMINER CATANACH: Okay.

Q. (By Examiner Catanach) Mr. Vargo, your proposed
rate is 750 barrels per day total?
A. Correct.

Q. How much of that is produced water and how much
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is going to be make-up water?

A. It will vary during the life of the project, as
you would expect. As water production from the wells
increases, a greater proportion of it will be produced
water.

We currently have produced water available to us
right now from other activities in the area. We expect
initially that we'll probably be looking at make-up water
in the range of around 200 to 300 barrels a day that will
be made up of fresh water from our water source well.

Q. On some of your exhibits, you projected a decline
curve, or you projected a decline rate for some of these
producing wells. You said that was analogous to the
northern portion of the field?

A. Analogous to the average performance of the field
and the wells to the north, yes.

Q. Okay. Did you take an average of those decline
rates or --

A, Basically, we developed a -- if you like, a type
curve for the performance of those wells on primary,
basically a hyperbolic decline, and used that type curve
plus the current available performance of the wells to
establish our estimate of what the remaining primary
recovery would be.

Q. Do you anticipate a response within approximately

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR
(505) 989-9317
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six months?

A. Yes, I would.
Q. In all three producing wells?
A. On average, I would say that -- what -- My

performance estimate is based on an average for the field.
I haven't attempted to determine or estimate individual
well performance with regard to the project.

My expectation is that the better of the wells
will perform and respond more quickly, specifically
probably the Number 10. It has the highest rate. It also
is -- You know, it appears to have the best pay quality
from the available information, and I would expect that it
will probably respond more quickly.

By the same token, I think the Number 6, which is
in, you know, the northeast portion of the project,
although it is going to be offset by an injection well, the
Number 5, that injection is going to be at a lower rate
because of the quality of that well's pay, and therefore
the Number 6 will probably respond more slowly.

So no, I don't believe all wells will respond
simultaneously to injection. I think there will be a range
of response and a range of recovery from these wells.

0. You were able to estimate what the response will
be in terms of increase in production?

A. That's right, based primarily on what I would

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR
(505) 989-9317
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refer to as material balance calculations. We have

attempted to estimate the original oil in place.

Also, to the extent we could, we looked at the
reservoir immediately to the north. We tried to
characterize it with volumetric calculations of original
0il in place.

We also used the pressure data that we had in our
own wells to confirm the volumetric estimate of oil in
place of 3.2 million barrels.

And based on the oil-in-place estimate and the
amount of production at the start of the project, what we
expect it to be, we were -- I estimated what our
performance would be, based on basically a volume-injected
versus volume-produced basis.

I did not do a simulation of this, I did not do a
model study of the proposed project.

Q. Mr. Vargo, I'm looking at your Exhibit Number 6,
and -- which shows the current producing rates, and you
don't have any decline established as of yet for the
producing wells. You say the incline is due to the coming
on of additional wells?

A. If you look at the previous exhibit, Number 5,
for the individual performance curves of each of the wells,
you can see that although the total for the five wells does

not have a decline, individual wells do.

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR
(505) 989-9317
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The first of these is the Number 10, which has

the greatest production history. That has, you know, a
fairly well established decline. Again, the performance
forecast is based on that production history plus, you
know, a match of the performance of the producers on the
northern projects.

The Hill Number 12 also is on decline. 1It's
somewhat more difficult to see that, by virtue of the fact
that we have only a few months of production since the well
was put on pumping, which is the production increase that
you see that occurred in the first portion of 1995, first
part of 1995 on that.

Subsequent to that -- And if you look at the
tabular data that's also included in the exhibit, this well
is also declining. And it's very -- as you can see, very
similar to the Number 5, the Cade Baylus Number 5, which is
the third page on the exhibit. It also is on decline.

Again, the production history of the wells is
quite short. We don't really have a well-established
decline curve that we can match. We have to look to
analogy to come up with our performance forecast.

The two remaining wells, the Number 6 and the
Number 13, have a very short production history, but the
available daily information from the field, which we

basically, you know, just have in house, which is

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR
(505) 989-9317
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summarized and reported as monthly production, indicates
these wells also to be on decline. And again, the forecast
is by virtue of a history match to analogy data.

So yes, I believe all ~-- the field basically is
on decline and that the only reason that the summary curve
doesn't show it is because the Number 5, Number 6 and
Number 13 wells are so new that they really don't have any

production data on them reported, except for one month.

So..
Q. On your -- Looking again at 6, your first
projected -- You do show a projected decline, mid-1995?
A, That's right.
Q. Is that basically as a result of losing the two

producing wells?

A. No, that's basically just -- well, in fact,
it's -- The reservoir is on pressure decline. The
reservoir pressure on average now is more like about 1800
pounds, from the 3600 pounds that it was originally on
discovery. It continues to decline as we have produced,
and correspondingly, the production rate of the wells
continues to decline.

As I say, we have only one data point for this
well, and that's the initial -- one monthly data point.
And if you look back at the tabular data for this well, you

can see that we are restricted here, we have only that one

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR
(505) 989~9317
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month's worth of data. And so we're forecasting our
decline based on that monthly data, and the fact that we

can see in the daily performance of the well that it is

declining.
Q. That slight decline that you show on Exhibit 6,
it does take into account losing the six -- I mean, the two

injection wells?

A. Oh, I see, I'm sorry, I misunderstood your
question.

You're saying that the decline on the Number 6 --
or that curve is basically an extrapolation of a summary
performance of this. It does not reflect the effect of
taking off this one well.

Q. Okay.

A, Or two wells, in fact. Their current rates are
relatively small. There will be an effect, but it is not
shown.

A precipitous drop would occur, obviously, for a
couple of months during the time that that well is off
production and no corresponding response has occurred in
the other three wells.

Q. Ckay. You, I believe, testified that your
project cost is estimated to be around $3.9 million?

A. That's correct.

0. Your wells that -- Your injection wells are in

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR
(505) 989-9317




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

49

existence. You don't have to drill the injection wells.
It seems a little high.

A. That total project cost that I've quoted is =--
from the start of the drilling program includes the cost of
drilling all five wells, that -- up to date.

So it's really -- a total project in my mind.
Perhaps, with regard to what remains to be done, if you
consider that the project, the additional expense required
to get the injection underway would be about $214, 000,
estimated $214,000.

EXAMINER CATANACH: I think that's all I have.

MR. KELLAHIN: All right, sir. We would request
that the case be continued to the September 21st -- is that
the right date? 24th?

EXAMINER CATANACH: Yeah, September 21st, that's
right.

MR. KELLAHIN: And I will submit to you an
amended application to modify the portions of the request
that I described earlier.

EXAMINER CATANACH: Do you intend to put anything
else on at the 21st hearing?

MR. KELLAHIN: Not unless you call and say that
there is additional information you need.

It would be complete with the submittal of an

affidavit dealing with the BLM and the leasehold issue. As

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR
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far as engineering and geologic evidence, we don't
anticipate putting on anything else.

EXAMINER CATANACH: Okay. There being nothing
further in this case, this case will be continued to the
September 21st hearing.

(Thereupon, these proceedings were concluded at

10:56 a.m.)

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR
(505) 989-9317
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF SANTA FE )

I, Steven T. Brenner, Certified Court Reporter
and Notary Public, HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing
transcript of proceedings before the 0il Conservation
Division was reported by me; that I transcribed my notes;
and that the foregoing is a true and accurate record of the
proceedings.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a relative or
employee of any of the parties or attorneys involved in
this matter and that I have no personal interest in the
final disposition of this matter.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL,Auaust ZQEhj 1995,
.‘F (’ C*A—‘ L

/
L

STEVEN T. BRENNER
CCR No. 7

My commission expires: October 14, 1998

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is

a complele record of the Proceedings in

the Examiner hearing o Casé No, //B6F
. »

VAN ey

: » Examliper
Qil Conservation Division

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR
(505) 989-9317
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PLAINS
PETROLEUM
OPERATING
COMPANY

July 12, 1995

New Mexico Oil Conservation District
P. O. Box 1980
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Re:  Application for Authorization to Inject

Baylus Cade #5 E. C. Hill 'B' Federal #13
985' FSL & 1650' FWL, Unit N 947 FSL & 1361' FEL (SHL)
Sec 35, T23S, R37E A 1120' FSL & 1380' FEL (BHL)
Lea County, New Mexico : Sec 34, T23S, R37E

Lea County, New Mexico
Dear Sirs:

Please find enclosed an Application for Authorization to Inject for the subject wells. These
wells will initiate the Teague Simpson (McKee) Waterflood Project that was originally
approved by the Oil Conservation Commission on March 25, 1965, order no. R-2883, case no.
3214 (Carter Foundation was Operator). Should you have any questions in regard to this
application, please call 915/683-4434.

Sincerely yours,
PLAINS PETROLEUM OPERATING COMPANY

Dominigc, J. Zzﬂe P. E.

Area Engineer
Enclosure:  Legal Notice

ce: Well File
Reading File

BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Case No. 11368 Exhibit No. .3
Submitted By:
Plains Petroleum Company
Hearing Date: August 24, 1995

415 WEST WALL STREET. SUITE 1000 MIDLAND, TX 79701
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PLAINS
PETROLEUM
OPERATING
COMDPANY
July 12, 1995
Bureau of Land Management
P. O. Box 1778
Carlsbad, NM 88221
Re:  Application for Authorization tc Inject
Baylus Cade #5 E. C. Hill 'B’' Federal #13
985' FSL & 1650' FWL, Unit N 947 FSL & 1361' FEL (SHL)
Sec 35, T23S, R37E 1120' FSL & 1380' FEL (BHL)
Lea County, New Mexico . Sec 34, T23S, R37E

Lea County, New Mexico
Dear Sirs:

Please find enclosed an Application for Authorization to Inject for the subject wells. These
wells will initiate the Teague Simpscz (McKee) Waterflood Project that was originally
approved by the Oil Conservation Comr=:ssion on March 25, 1965, order no. R-2883, case no.
3214 (Carter Foundation was Operato- . Should you have any questions in regard to this
application, please call 915/683-4434.

Sincerely yours,
PLAINS PETROLEUM OPERATING COMPANY

W/ff;zg

Dominic, J. Bazile, P. E.
Area Engineer

Enclosure:  Legal Notice

cc: Well File
Reading File

415 WEST WALL STREET. SUITE 10 MIDLAND. TX 79701 (913) 683-4431



OIL CONSERVATION CIVISION FORM C-108

: "W MEXIC ~
STATE OF NE £ Revised 7-1-81

ENERGY ~2yD MINERALS DEPAR NT POST OFFICE BOX 2088
STATE LANO OFFICE SURLDING

SANTA FE NEW MEXICO 8/501

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION T2 INJECT
I. Purpose: Seconaary Recovery D Pressure Maintenance D Dir-nsal D Storage
ro

Application quallfies~for adminisctrative approval? Xives
1. Operator: Plains Petroleum Operating Company
Aadress: 415 West Wall, Suite 1000, Midland, TX 79701
Contact party: Dominic J. Bazile Phone: 915/683-4434

I11. Well data: Complete the data required on the reverse side of this form for each well
proposed for injection. Additional sheets may be attached if necessary.

Iv. Is this an expansion of an existing project? yes Dno
If ves, give the Division order number authorizing the project R-2883 i .

V. Attach a map that identifies all wells and leases within two miles of any proposed
injection well with a one-half mile radius circle drawn around each praoposed injection
well. This circle identifies the well's area of review.

= VI, Attach a tabulation of data on all wells of public record within the area of review which
penetrate the proposed injection zone. Such data shall include a descriptian of each
well's type, construction, date drilled, location, depth, record of completion, and
a erhematic of anv plugged weil illustrating all plugging detail.

VII. Attach data on the proposed operation, including:

1. Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected;
2, Whether the svstem is open or closed; :
. 3. Proposed average and maximum injection pressure;

4. Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with
the receiving formation if other than reinjected produced water; and

5. 1If injection is for disposal purposes into a 2one not productive of oil or gas
at or within one mile of the proposed well, attach a chemical analysis of
the disposal zone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing
literature, studies, nearby wells, etc.).

*vVIIl. Attach appropriate geological data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic
detail, geological name, thicknass, and depth. GCive the geologic name, and depth to
bottom of all underground sources of drinking water (aquifers coentaining waters with
total dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overlying the propased
injection zone as well as any such source known to be immediately underlying the
injection interval.

IX. Describe the proposed stimulation program, if any.

. Xa Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well. (If well logs have been filed
with the Division they need not be resubmitted.)

¢ XI. Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells (if
available and producing) within one mile of any injection or disposal well showing
location of wells and dates samples were taken. .

XII. Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have
examined available geclogic and engineering data and find no evidence of open faults
or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground -
source of drinking water.

XIIZ. Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form,

XIv. Certification

1 hereby certify that the 1nformation submitted with this application is true and correct
to the best of my knowledge ang belief.

Name: Dominic J. Bazile Title Area Engineer

. - -
Signature: dy; M? Date: 7"/7"73

7
* If the information reQUireé;ﬁnder Sections VI, VIII, Y\, and XI above has been oreviously
supmitted, 1t need nnt be dunlicated anag resuomittec. Please show the date snd circumstance
of the earlier subpmittail.

DISTRIBUTION: Jriginal and one copy to Santa re with one copy to the approcr:ate Uilvision
distraict office.



FORM C-108 Side 2
III. WELL DATA

A. The following well data must be submitted for each injection well cavered by this application.
The data must be both in tabular and schematic form and shall include:

(1) Lease name; Well No.; location bv Section, Township, and Ranqe; and footaqge
location within the section.

(2) Each casing string used with its size, setting depth, sacks of cement used, hole
size, top of cement, and how such top was determined.

(3) A description of the tubing to be used including its size, lining material, and
setting depth.

(4) The name, model, and setting depth of the packer used or a description of any other
seal system or assembly used.

Division District offices have supplies of VWell Data Sheets which may be used or which
mavy be used as models for this purpose. Applicants for severzl identical wells may
submit a "typical data sheet” rather than submitting the data for each well.

B. The following must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. All
items must be addressed for the initial well. Responses for additional wells need be shown
only when different. Information shown aon schematics need not be repeated.

(1) The name of the injection formation and, if applicable, the field or pool name.
{2) The injection interval and whether it is perforated or open-hole.

(3) State if the well was drilled for injection or, if not, the oriqginal purpose of the well.

(4) Give the depths of any other perforated intervals and detail on the sacks of cement or
bridge plugs used to seal off such perforations.

(5) Give the depth to and name of the next higher and next lower o0il or gas zone in the
area of the well, if any.

XIv. PROOF OF NOTICE

All applicants must furnish proof that a copy of the application has bheen furnished, by
certified or registered mail, to the owner of the surface of the land on which the well
is to be located and to each leasehold aperator within one-half mile of the well location.

Where an application is subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must
be submitted. Such proof shall consist of a copy of the legal advertisement which was
published in the county in which the well is lccated. The contents of such advertisement
must include:

(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant;

(2) the intended purpose of the injection well; with the exact location of single
. wells or the section, township, and range location of multiple wells;

(3) the formation name and depth with expected maximum injection rates and pressures; and

(4) a notation that interested parties must file abjections or requests for hearing with
the 0il Conservation Division, P, 0, Box 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 within 15
days.

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN
SUBMITTED.

NOTICE: Surface owners or offset operators must file any objections or requests for hearing
of administrative aoplications within 15 days from the date this application was
mailed to them. -



APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT

In addition to Form C-108, Application for Authorization to Inject for the subject wells, Plains
Petroleum Operating Company submits the following typical well data in accordance with
NMOCD requirements.
I Purpose: See C-108, Application for Authorization to Inject
II. Operator: See C-108, Application for Authorization to Inject
I11. Well Data: See the Attached Well Data Sheets
IV. Expansion Project: See C-108, Application for Authorization to Inject.
See also an attached copy of Case No. 3214, Order No. R-2883.
V. Map: See Attached Map
Tabulation of Offsetting Well Data
The attached data sheet provides a description of all of the wells within a 1/2 mile
radius around the subject wells that penetrate the Teague Simpson (McKee) interval. -

Also attached are schematics of the two plugged wells.

VII. Proposed Operating Conditions:

1. Average and Maximum Daily Rate: 500, 1000 BWPD

2. Water Injection System Configuration: Closed

3. Average and Maximum Injection Pressure: 1500, 2500 psig

4. Sources of Injection Fluids: Produced and Fresh water
5. Water Injection Purpose: Secondary Oil Recovery

VIII. Geological Data:
Data was previously supplied for a hearing on an unorthodox location which was
submitted with the Application to Drill on the E. C. Hill 'B’ Federal #13, hearing Case
No. 11276, Order No. 10370.

IX. Proposed Stimulation Program:

The two proposed injection wells have already been stimulated. See attached Sundry
Notices.

X. Logging or Test Data:
Logs and completion data have been filed for the subject wells being completed as

producers. Sundry Notices and appropriate injectivity profiles will be submitted after
the subject wells are converted to injectors.



APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT

(Continued)

XI.

XII.

XIV.

Analysis of Fresh Water:

Attached is a chemical analysis of the fresh water produced from the E. C. Hill 'B' No.
7 WSW located 990' FNL & 330' FWL of Section 35-T23S-R37E. The well is currently
producing from the Santa Rosa formation with perforations between 580' to 681'. Also
attached is a water analysis on the combined produced formation water samples to be
injected.

Affirmation statement:

The attached seismic data demonstrates that there are no open faults or any other
hydrologic connection between the injection zone and any underground source of
drinking water.

Proof of Notice:

Attached are copies of the certified mail receipts to the surface owner and offsetting
leasehold operators within the 1/2 mile radii of the subject wells. In addition, a proof
of publication is attached to show that a public advertisement has been published in
the Hobbs News Sun on July 12, 1995.



INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET
Baylus Cade Federal

Plains Petroleum Operating Company

Operator Lease
5 985' FSL & 1650 FWL 35 Unit N T23S R37E
Well No. Footage Location Section Township Range
Lea County, New Mexico
County, State
Schematic Tabular Data
J ; ] z Surface Casing
A Y sie 1338« Comenteaw 3715 sx
TOC Surface ' determined by Circ'd
[N Hole size _17-1/2
i Intermediate Casing
Size 858 . Cemented w/ 650 sX
; ! 1 Toc _SuMace . ieiemined by MY
Ji: Hole Size '
= Long String
A I Size 5112 . Cemented w/ 1875 sX
TOC 2136 ' determined by cBL
Hole Size /118
Injection interval
9408’ ‘to 9536’ ,
(perforated or open-hole, indicate which)
Tubing size __2-3/8" lined with _ Seal Tite Plastic Coating setina
{Material)
2-3/8" x 5-1/2" Arlington-Elder Nickel Coated Lokset packer at 9300 fest
(Brand and Modei)
(or describe any other casing-tubing seal)
Other Data
1. Name of the injection formation Simpson McKee Sand
2. Name of field or pool (if applicable) Teague Simpson
3. Is this a new well drilled for injection? Yes L X No
If no, for what purpose was the well originally drilled? Originally drilled as a producer
4. Has the well ever been perforated in any other zone(s)? List all such perforated intervals and give plugging detail (sacks of cement or bridge

plug(s) used)

CIBP 9800' 3-1/2 sx cmt on top Elinbgr perfs 9842’ - 9858

> e e St 0 25 M giggiving andior underlying oil gf gs Zores (posls I B8 M3 onian 7243




INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET

Plains Petroleum Operating Company E. C. Hill 'B' Federal
Operator Lease
13 947' FSL & 1361 FEL 34 Unit O T23S R37E
Well No. Footage Location Section Township Range

Lea County, New Mexico
County, State

Schematic Tabular Data
1 ’ y ! P Surface Casing
1 i i
I t R
4 E . I A size 1338 . Cemented w/ 375 sX
‘ ! -
i . | ‘ Toc Surface " determined by Circ'd
A TR .
& i : lg Hole Size 17-172
b
b : Intermediate Casing
I
: size 8-5/8 " Cemented w/ 625 sX
i l ; Toc _Surface . yetermined by _Cied
i
‘ i Hole Size 11
| T
-+ -
i x Loag Siiing
l T’_ 5-1/2 1350
& Size N Cemented w/ sX
Toc _3200 ' determined by _ CB-
Hole Size _7~7/8"
Injection Interval
9475' "to 9641' '
(perforated or open-hole, indicate which)
Tubing size __ 2-3/8" fined with  Seal Tite Plastic Coating setina
(Material)
2-3/8" x 5-1/2" Arlington-Elder Nickel Coated Loksel  packer at 9375 feet
(Brand and Model)
(or describe any other casing-tubing seal)
Other Data
1. Name of the injection formation Simpson McKee Sand
2, Name of field or poot (if applicable) _J €ague Simpson
3. Is this a new weli drilled for injection? Yes X _ No
If no, for what purpose was the well originaily drillea? Originally drilled as a producer
4. Has the well ever been perforated in any other zonegs;? List all such perforated intervals and give plugging detail (sacks of cement or bridge
plug(s) used) _No
5. Give the depth to and name of any overlying and/or .nderlying oil or gas zones gnolols in this area).
Above - Montoya 8801 Devonian 7276

Fusselman 8434’
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLFD BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
TEE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 3214
- Qrder No. R=2883

APPLICATION OF CARTER FOUNDATION
PRODUCTION COMPANY FOR A WATER-
FLOOD PROJECT, LEA GOUNTY,
MEXZCO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISEIONG: : oot

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o’clock a.m. on March 1C
1965, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, ‘before memer Elvis A. Ut=z=.

NOW, on this_ 25th day aof March, 1965, 'the Commission, a
quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission hasz jurisdiction of this cause and the su;bject
natter theraof. . ‘

(2) That the applicant, Carter Foundation Production Com-
pany, seeks permission to institute a waterflood project in the
Teague-Simpson Pool by the injection of water into the Simpson
formation through two injection wells in Section 34, Township 23
South, Range 37 Bast, NMPM, Lea County, New Maxico.

(Y That+r +tha walles in +he project ares are il au acuvauusu
state of deplation and snou.m properly be classified as “"strippex"
wells.

(4) That the propomed waterflood project should result in
-the recovery of otherwise unrecoverable oil, thereby preventing

waste,
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CASE No. 3214
Ordaexr No. R-2883

(3) That the subject application should be approved and the
project should be goverrad by the provisions of Rules 701, 702, and
703 of the Commission Ruleg and Regqulations, -

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

' (1) That the applicant, Carter Foundation Production Com=-
pany, is hereby authorized to institute a waterflood project in
Teague-Simpson Pool by “ha injection of water intg the Simpson
formation through the follawing-described twa wells in Section
::;imawnahip 43 South, Range 37 Bast, NMPM, Lea County, New

co: ‘

Carter-Hill Well No, 2=-M, lonated in Unit B
Carter-gill Well No, 3-MD, located in Tnit G

(2) That the subject waterflood project shall be governed
by the provisions of Rul=s 701, 702, and 703 of the Commission
Rules and Regulations. :

' (3) That monthly progress reports of the water£lood project
hersin authorized shall be submitted to the Commission in accord-
ance with Rulas 704 and 1120 of the Commissicon Rules and Regula-

tions.

(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commiasion may deem neces=-

" Baxy.

DONE at Santa Pe, New Maxico, on the day and yeax herein-
above designrtad. '

STATE OF NEW MEXICO .
OIL COMSERVATION COMMISEION

JACK M. CAMPBELL, Chairman

GUYTON E. HAYS, Member

A
SEAL A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary

esr/
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INTERMEDIATE CASING:
Size: 9-5/8" wt, 40 #/Ft. " { aya?’
Setat 2895 Ft. asosx|
Cement: 1600 5x. w13
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LONG STRING CASING:
Slize: 7" wt. 29 #Ft.
Setaf 9654 Ft. b
Cement: 500 Sx,
Top Cement: 6822 Ft,
Total Well Depth 9733 Fi.
DATE: 8-9-72
FIELD Teague Ellenburger CQUNTY Lea BEGEREXEX Now Mexico

OPERATOR Carter Foundation Production LEASE E,C, Hill Fed, "E* %LN 0. 1
Company
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Form 3160-5 U.uTED STATES FORM APPROVED

(Junc 1990) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR B e Mk 311993
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT S. Lease Designation and Serial No.
LC 034711

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS

6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name
Do not use this form for proposails to drill or to deepen or reentry to a different reservoir.

Use “APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for such proposals

.
e

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE 7- 1 Unit or CA, Agrocemcax Desigasnon

1. Type of Well

oil Gas
Well D Well D Other 8. Well Name and No.
2. Name of Operator Baylus Cade Federal #S5S

PLAINS PETROLEUM OPERATING COMPANY 9. API Well No.
3. Address and Telephone No. 30-025-32486

415 WEST WALL, SUITE 1000, MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory Area
4. Location of Well (Foouage, Sec., T., R., M., or Survey Description) Tea 4
985' FSL & 1650' FWL ague Simpson

11. County or Parish, State
Sec 35, T23S, R37E, Unit N

Lea Co., NM

12. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(s) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA
TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION
DNOGOGOHMGM DAbtndomxent DChmgeofPhns
Recompletion New Construction
D Subsequent Report D Plugging Back Non-Routine Fracturing
Cating Repair ] water sharont
D Final Abandonment Notice D Altering Casing Conversion to Injection
Other D Dispose Water
{Note: Report resuits of muitiple completionon Well
Ci or R Repon ang Log form.)

13. Describe Proposed or Completed Operatons (Clearly state all pertinent details. and give pertinent dates, inciuding estimated date of starting any proposed work. If weil is directonaily drilled.

give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths for all markers and zones pertinent to this work.)*
11-18-94 DST #1 @ 7538'.

Surface Action: Open tool for 10 min preflow w/weak blow. Increase to bottom bucket in 20 sec.
Open 1/4" choke, 5 psi 5 min, 5 psi 10 min. Close in tool for 1 hr initial shut-in. GTS in 13
min. Reopen tool for 60 min. final flow w/good blow. Increase to bottom bucket in 15 sec. Open
1/4" choke, 15 psi 5 min 39.2 MCF, 14 psi 10 min 37 MCF, 11 psi 15 min 32 MCF, 10 psi 20-30 min,
31 MCF, 8 psi 40 min 27 MCF, 7 psi S50-60 min 25 MCF. Close for 2 hrs SI.

Recovery: 847' & BBL, 4 BBL 463' heavy gas cut oil, 1 BBL 192' drill mud, 1 bbl 192' water.

jample Chambex: 2000 cc 3.45 cu ft gas, 500 cc water, trace oil, 1100 psi, 57000 PPM Chl, Rw
.089, BHT 135°F. .

'reggure: IHP 3460 psi, FHP 3398 psi, PFP 145 - 103 psi, 10 min ISIP 2545 psi, FFP 145-145 psi
0 min, FSIP 2587 psi 120 min.

'ontinued on page 2

14. [ hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct

%
signed _DOMinic J. Bazile % Z Tide Area Engineer Dae __ February 2, 1995
(This space for Federal or State office use) 'jk

Title Date

Approved by
Conditions of approval, if any:

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements
Or representations as (0 any matier within its jurisdiction.

*See instruction on Reverse Side



PLAINS PETROLEUM OPERATING COM:— .Y

415 WEST WALL, SUITE 1000, MID. D, TEXAS 79701
985' FSL & 1650' FWL

Sec 35, T23S, R37E, Unit N

Baylus Cade Federal #5

Teague Simpson

Lea Co., NM

Page 2

11-30-94 DST #2, 9390' - 9463'.

Surface Action: Open tools for 15 min pre-flow w/weak blow, 2" @ 5 min, 3" @ 10 min, 5" @ 15 min.
SI for 60 min initial SI. Open for 60 min Zinal flow w/good blow , btm bucket in 20 sec, open
on 1/4" choke, 1" @ min, 1/2" @ 10 min, 13" 2 15 min, 11" @ 20 - 35 min, 14" @ 40 min, flow line
plugged. 20" @ 45 min, 28" @ 50 min, 34" @ 50 min. SI for 120 min final SI.

Pull tools loose at 6:00 a.m. 12/1/94 and started out of hole.
12-01-94 DST #3, 9390' - 9463'.

Surface Action: Open toocls for 15 min pre-f_ow w/weak blow, 2" @ 5§ min, 3" @ 10 min, 5" @ 15 min.
SI for 60 min initial SI. Open for 60 min Zinal flow w/good blow , btm bucket in 20 sec, open
on 1/4" choke, 1" @ 5 min, 1/2" @ 10 min, 13" @ 15 min, 11" @ 20 - 35 min, 14" @ 40 min, 20" @
45 min, 28" 2 50 min, 34" @ 60 min. Valve == ground plugged during final flow.

Recbvery: 4600 GIDP plus 405' of HO&GCCM (1.98 BBL), oil & gas cut mud, Chlor 4000 psi, Rw
1.1 @ 60°F, No free oil.

Sample Chamber: 2000 cc, 75 psi, .1 cu ft zas, 1150 cc drilling mud, 50 cc o0il, BHT 146°F @
9372"'.

Pressures: IEP 4368 psi, FHP 4286 psi, IPF 124 - 124 15 @ min, FFP 145 - 146 @ 60 min, ISIP 2295
pis @ 60 min (pressure still building, pressure had not broke over), FSIP 2525 psi @ 120 min
(pressure starting to break over).

12-02-94 DST #4, 9475' - 9545'.

Surface Action: Open tools for 10 min pre-I_ow w/weak blow, btm bucket in 45 sec. Open on 1/4"
choke, 10 psi @ 5 min, GTS in 8 min, 14 psi 2 10 min - 37.6 MCF. SI for 60 min initial SI. Open
>n 1/4" choke for 65 min final flow. Flare still burning during S$I. 2 psi @ 5 min - 11 MCF, 6
’si @ 10 min - 23 MCF, 5 psi @ 15 min - 20.~ MCF, 3 psi @ 25 min - 15.7 MCF, 10" @ 30 min - 5.3
ACF, 3 psi @ 35 min - 15.7 MCF, 3.5 psi @ 4C - 45 min - 17.1 MCF, 2 psi on 1/2" choke @ 50 min -
47.7 MCF, 1 psi @ 55 min - 33.9 MCF, 3" o 1" choke @ 60 min - 44 MCF.

tecovery: Reversed out 21.5 BBL, 20.5 BBLS 1443' oil, 41.7° @ 60°F, 1 BBL 70' mud, chlor 4000
)pm, Rw 1.1 @ 60°F.

jample Chamber: 2000 cc, 1200 psi, 4.45 cu £z gas, 175 cc water, chlor 16,000 ppm, Rw .28 @ 60°F,
100 cc mud, chlor 4000, Rw 1.1 @ 60 °F, 65 cc oil.

Vo m mvsmmmrm s TITT A AN TITTN AN, e - - . - e I TR N PR ——— = A ~ - ot -~ - . _——-—

—_— - = P e m e e~ o~ a - - ——— e~ == ———y = = - - - - - —_—

1129 psi @ 60 min, FSIP 1752 psi @ 143 min. BHT 145°F @ 9457'.

YA



PLAINS PETROLEUM OPERATING COM- Y

415 WEST WALL, SUITE 1000, MIl ND, TEXAS 79701
985" FSL & 1650' FWL

Sec 35, T23S, R37E, Unit N

Baylus Cade Federal #5

Teague Simpson

Lea Co.,
Page 3

12-07-94

NM

Rig released @ 11:00 p.m. TD @ 9980'. Ran 5-1/2" casing detail as follows: 1 - S5-
1/2" Float Shoe (9979'), 1 - 5-1/2" 17# N-80 LTC, 1 - 5-1/2" Float Collar (9933'),
14 - 5-1/2" 17# N-80 LTC, 51 - 5-1/2" 17# J-55 LTC, 1 - 5-1/2" 17# J-55 Marker JT
{7059' - 7081'), 24 - 5-1/2" 15.5#% J-55 LTC, 1 DV tool (6010' - 6112'), 148 - 5-1/2"
15.5# J-55 LTC, Set & Cmt'd @ 9980.00'. Set slips w/150,000#. Ran 20 centralizers,
one on every 3rd joint & one above & below DV tocol. Ran cmt basket above & below DV.
Cmt w/10 BFW, 30 BBL mud flush, 10 BFW. Lead w/450 sx 'C' lite + 6% gel + 9#/sx salt
+ .2% AF-11 + .8% CF1l4 + 1/4#/sx Cello-seal. Tail w/650 sx 50:50 poz 'C' + 2% gel
+ 4#/sx salt + .2% AF-11 + .6% CFl4. Displace w/91 BBLS 2% KCl, 143 BBLS mud @ 10
BPM, 2000 psi. Bump plug 4:00 p.m. w/2000 psi. Floats held. Drop bomb. Open DV tool
w/1000 psi. Circ 2-1/2 hrs between stages. Circ 187 sx on DV tool to gsurface. Cmt
2nd stage w/225 sx 'C' lite + 6% gel + 5#/sx salt + 1/4/sx Cello seal. Tail w/550
sx 50:50 poz 'C' + 2% gel + 4#/sx salt + .2% AF-11 + .6% CF-14. Displace w/143 BBLS
2% KC1 at 10 BPM, 1500 psi. Bump plug w/3000 psi 7:30 p.m. 12-7-94. Close DV tool
w/3000 psi.

Drill out DV tool, TIH to PBTD (9930'). Circ hole w/2% KCl water & test to 1000 psi.

RIH & log w/CBL-CCL-GR from PBTD (9933') to 7900', & 6000' to 4000'. Find TOC @
2136'. PU full bore 2-7/8" x 5-1/2" Arrowset I. TIH.

Finish RIH w/295 jts 2-7/8" J-55 6.5# tbg (EOT 9758), SN, 2-7/8" x 5-1/2" Arrowset
I pkr. ND BOP, set pkr (9758') w/10K tension, test to 500 psi. Swab down to 6500'.
RIH & peri as directed w/180° phased tbg gun. Perf 9842' - 9858' w/2 JSPF (34
total). Swab well dry, recover 24 BBL H,0, very little entry, no oil. Acidize w/500
gal 15% NEFE HCl. Well communicated w/1400 psi on tbg. Pump 1 BBL down backside &
finish acid job. Increased pressure to 2900 psi. Before perfs broke down. AIR 1/4
BPM, max 3000 psi, ISIP vac. Pressure up backside & finish acid job. Flush to top
perf. Unflange WH & check pkr, still set & packed off. Drop SV & check tbg for leak.
Appears there is a HIT. NU BOP, fish SV (too much weight). Unset pkr, flush backside
w/110 BBL 2% KCl water. )

Swab, testing Ellenburger recovering only salt water. Water analysis confirmed to
be formation water. Release pkr set @ 9758' & POOH w/2-7/8" tbg, SN & pkr, re-dress
Arrowset I pkr. GIH w/5-1/2" CIBP w/Baker 20 setting tdol & charge. Set CIBP @
9800'. RU dump bailer, mix and dump 3-1/2 sx cmt on top of CIBP as recommended by
BLM. NOTE: Shannon Shaw w/BLM approved abandonment of Rllenburger perfs 9842' -
9858', via phone conversation w/Dominic Bazile, 9:30 a.m. CST 12-16-94. POOCH w/dump
bailer. RD .

PU Arrowset I pkr, TIH to 969%2', set w/10K comp. EOP 9196'. Test CIBP to 2000 psi.
POOH to 9556'. Displace well w/oil spotting 100 gal 7-1/2% mud acid. PU to 9196' &
set pkr. Test BS to 500 psi. Perf 9474' - 9536' 2 JSPF, 40 total shots. Flush acid
into perfs. Swab, IFL surface, swab 3 hrs, to SN, no fluid last run. FFL - 9196'.
Breakdown: 2450 psi, ISIP 2150 psi, 1500 psi @ 5 min, 1250 psi @ 10 min, 1100 psi
@ 15 min.
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PILAINS PETROLEUM OPERATING COM Y

415 WEST WALL, SUITE 1000, MIL ND, TEXAS 79701
985' FSL & 1650' FWL

Sec 35, T23S, R37E, Unit N

Baylus Cade Federal #5

Teague Simpson

Lea Co.,
Page 4

12-18-94

M

SITP 40 psi, IFL 6200'. Make 1 run. Acidize perfs 9474' - 9536' w/3000 gal 7-1/2%
mud acid & 60 ball sealers, excellent ball action. IFL surface, swab 9-1/2 hrs,
recovered 100 BBL total fluid, 30% oil cut after 60 BBLS were recovered. 2500' entry
per hour when swabbed to SN. IFL surface. FFL - SN (9196'). ISIP 1700 psi, 1100 psi
@ 5min, 750 psi @ 10 min, 500 psi @ 15 min. Rate 5 BPM, PMAX 3800 psi, PMIN 2400
psi, PAVG 2700 psi.

SITP 190 psi. Well SXI for BHEEU test.

POOH w/bomb, try to run static. RIH w/2" tbg gun, cannot get below 8,549*, POOH &
RD Wedge. Unset pkr, POOH w/ttg, LD 79 jts & remove pkr. Perf 2JSPF w/0° phasing
from 9476'-9534'. RIH w/production string, ND BOP, set TAC, pack off. 3-1/2 Mutha
Hubbard, EOT - 7016.26', 2-7/8" x 2-3/8" X-over, TAC- 6918.10', 2-3/8" SN, Set w/18K
tension, 2-7/8" x 2-3/8" X-over, 2-7/8" 6.5# EUE 8rd tbg J-55, 2-7/8" 5-1/2" Baker
TAC, set @ 6915.30°'

PU pump, 20-150 - RHBC - Pump #/20' GA, 1" Pony Rod, 1" Sucker Rods w/MORGS, 3/4"
Sucker Rods w/MORGS, 3/4" Steel Sucker Rods, 7/8" Steel Sucker Rods. 1" Steel Sucker
Rods, 1" Pony Rod , 1-1/2", Polish Rod w/16' Liner.

Unseat pump, POOH w/rods & pumpg. No sand found in GA. ND WH. NU BOP. Unset TAC,
POOH w/tbg. RU Sandline bailer. RIH w/same, tag PBTD @ 9780'. POOH w/bailer.
Recover 51 frac balls.

RIH w/production tbg. ND BOP, set TAC w/15K tension, checked FL w/swab, 4000' FS,
NU WH. RIH w/rods, PU 1000' mcre, hang on, space out. Started well pumping @ 6:00
p.m. 12-28-94. 24 BLOYTR + 25 ZLWYTR. 3-1/2" Mutha Hubbard, EOT @ 8004.16', 2-7/8"
x 2-3/8" X-Over, 2-3/8" SN, 2-7/8" x 2-3/8"% X-Over, 2-7/8" 6.5# J-55 EUE 8rd tbg,
2-7/8" x 5-1/2" Baker TAC, 2-7/2" 6.54# J-55 EUE Brd tbg. 20-150 RHBC pump w/20' GA,
1" Pony Rod, 1" Sucker Rods w/MORGS, 3/4" Sucker Rods w/MORGS, 3/4" Sucker Rods
({KD), 7/8" Sucker Rods (KD), 1" Sucker Rods (KD), 1-1/2" Polish Rod w/1-3/4" Liners.

Pumped 11 BO, 1 BW, & 10 MCF in Z4 hrs. FL 239 JFS = 7872', TP 150 psi, CP 165 psi.
MIRU X-pert (9:20). RIH w/5-1/2" wireline, set RBP, set plug @ 9465'. POOH
w/wireline. PU 2-7/8" x 5-1/2" Arrow Set I pkr, 1 jt, SN & start in hole w/pkr.

Pump 150 BBLS McKee o0il, 150 gal 7-1/2% HCl mud acid + 52 BBL Mckee oil. Flush,
spotting acid across area to be perfed, 9408' - 9440'. RD XL, PU pkr to 9190', set
pkr. Pressure test csg to 1000 psi. RIH w/2-1/8" tbg gun, 0° phasing, 2 JSPF, mag
decentralized & perf as directed 5408°' - 9440' (9408', 9409°', 9411', 9413°', 9414',
9419°', 9423', 9428', 9429', 9432', 9435', 9436', 9439' 26 holes total). Displace
acid into perfs. Avg pressure 2200 psi @ .8 BPM. ISIP 2000 psi, 5 min 400 psi, 10
min 50 psi, 15 min vac. Swab. IFL 500' FS, 1lst hour recovered 18 BO, FFL 4500'. 2nd
hr recovered 15 BO, FL 6200', 3rd hr recovered 24 BO. Swabbing from SN, FL 8800°'.
Wait 30 min, FL 8800', recovere< 3 BBL, 60% water. Recovered a total of 58 BO, 2 BW,
150 BLOYTR.
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PLAINS PETROLEUM OPERATING COM - Y

415 WEST WALL, SUITE 1000, MI1 ND, TEXAS 79701
985' FSL & 1650' FWL

Sec 35, T238, R37E, Unit N

Baylus Cade Federal #5

Teague Simpson

Lea Co.,
Page 5

01-14-95

NM

Acidize McKee sand perfs 3408' - 9409' w/3000 gal 7-1/2% HCl mud acid. Dropping 40
density matched ball sealers, 8 per 12 BBL. Flush w/2% KCl to top perf (58.3 BBL).
Pmin 2000 psi, Pmax 3000 psi, Pavg 2500 psi, AIR 4 BPM. excellent ball action from
2000 to 3000 psi. Did not ball out. ISIP 1700 psi, 5 min @ 900 psi, 10 min @ 200
psi, 12 min @ 0 psi. IFL 650', first 3 hrs. Swab back 56 BW. FL @ 6800', 4th hr FL
6800'. Recovered 13 BBL TF, 6 BW, 7 BO. FL 8800'. Make one more run. Recovered 1 BO.
SD for 1 hr. FL 8800'. Swab from SN. Recovered 2-1/2 BO, 2 BW, FL @ SN. Next 2 runs,
wait 1 hr each. FL 9000', recovered 1 BW & 2 BO each run.

SITP - 210 psi. IFL - 6200', 2800' rise in 42 hrs. First run 99% oil. Swab well
6 hrs. Recover 27-1/2 bbls TF, 14 oil - 13-1/2 H,0. FFL - 9000'. Acidize McKee
perfs 9408'-9439' w/2000 gal AC-1 diesel blend, tag job w/Iridium for 36 bbls.
Flush to btm perf plus 1 bbl w/lease oil. P-Max - 3000, P-Avg - 3000, rate avg. -
3 BPM, ISIP 2300 psi 5 wmin - 1800 psi, 10 min - 1300 psi, 15 min - 900 psi. Run
temp survey & Gamma Ray across perfs (TD to 2000').

SITP - vacuum, IFL - 3500', swab well 10 hrs, FL rises to 6800' in 1 hr after
swabbed down to SN. Recover 71 bbls total fluid - 100% oil. FFL - 9000°'.

RIH w/242 jts 2-7/8" 6.5# J-55 EUE tbg, EOT 8004.16'. ND BOP, set TAC @ 7906' w/16K
tension, NU WH. PU 20-150 RHBC pump w/20' GA, RIH w/pump & rods, hang on, space out.
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Form 3160-5
(June 1990)

Ul _ED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS

Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to deepen or reentry to a difterent reservair.

Use ""APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for such proposals

FORM APPROVED
Budget Bureau No. 1004-0135
Expires: March 31, 1993

5. Lease Designation and Serial No.
LC 064118

6. 1f Indian, Allonee or Tribe Name

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE

. Type of Well

eliill D ?V.:ll D Other

* 7. If Unit or CA, Agreement Designauon

. Name of Operator

PLAINS PETROLEUM OPERATING COMPANY

8. Well Name and No.
E. C. Hill 'B' Federal #13

. Address and Telephone No.

9. API Well No.
30-025-32962

415 WEST WALL, SUITE 1000, MIDLAND, TEX:S 79701 10. Field and Pooi, or Exploratory Area
4. Location of Well (Footage, Sec M. S Description) T i
S%7T FSL & 18610 FEL (SHL) T Deree cague Simpson
11. County or Parish, Stae
1120' FSL & 1380' FEL (BHL)
Sec 34, T23S, R37E, Unit O Lea Co., NM
12. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(s) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA
TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION
D Notice of Intent D Abandonment D Change of Plans
: Recompletion New Construction
D Subsequent Report Plugging Back Non-Routine Fracturing
Casing Repair Water Shut-Off
D Finai Abandonment Notice Altering Casing Conversion to Injection
D Other Dispose Water
(Note: Report results of multiple completron on Well
Completion or Recompietion Report and Log form.)

13. Describe Proposed or Compieted Operations (Clearly state all pernnent details, 206 give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starng any proposed work. If well is directionaily drilled.

)5-22-95

give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths for all marxers and zones pertinent to this work.)*

SPUD 17-1/2" HOLE @ 5:00 P.M.
& set @ 355'.
CacCl,.

05-22-95. TD @ 355°'.

Ran 8 jts 13-3/8" 48# H-40 ST&C
Ran 3 centralizers one per jt. RU Western/BJ & cmt w/375 sx 'C’
Displace w/48 BFW. Bump plug @ 2:00 a.m. 05-23-95. Circ'd 30 sx to reserve pit.

+2%

Contacted BIM prior to spud & tc witness surface cmt job. No BLM witness present.

- Run csg as follows: 1 8-5/8" flcaz shoe (1.5'),

5/8" float collar (1.2'), 20 8-3/3" 32# WCS50 STC (844.08'),
(1948.11'), 4 8-5/8" 32# WC50 STZ (176.14'), total pipe ran 3013.68°',
3008'. Called BLM to notify fcr cmt job. No one present.

centralizers, one in middle of
¢, Tail 100 sx 'C!
05/27/95 w/1350 psi.

st
neat displ‘:e

Release pressure,

ontinued on Page 2 Attached

1 8-5/8" WC50 32# STC (42.65'),

1 8-
44 8-5/8" 24% J-55 STC
set & cmt'd @
RU Western/BJ, ran 5

jt then every collar. Cmt w/625 Pacesetter Lite
w/85 BFW @ 7 BPFM 850 psi.
floats held OK. Circ'd 105 sx to pit.

Bump plug @ 8:15 a.m.

14,

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingly and wiilfuily to make to any deparunent or agency of the United States any false, fictitious or fraudulent sutements

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and con'ec!

%’é

Dominic J. BRazile Area Engineer June 22, 1995
Signed , - Date
. (This space for Federal or State office use)
Title Date

Approved by -
Conditions of approval, if any:

of representations as 1o any matter within its jurisdiction.

*See instruction on Reverse Side
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s, . H1til
«C 064118

‘B¢ Feaeral #13

30-025-32962

347' FSL & 1361' FEL (SHL)
1120' FSL & 1380' FEL (BHL)
sec 34, T23S, R37E, Unit ©
feague Simpson

.ea Co.,
Page 2

)6-18-95

NM

DST #1 9591' - 9639' (48') Lower McKee Porosity

Surface Action: Open w/weak blow - increased to btm bucket in 90 seconds, 20 oz -
5 mins, open 1/4" choke 14 oz. 10 min 10 oz. SI for 1 hr ISI. Surface read out after
1 hr ST 1612.4 psi. Open for 1 hr final flow w/weak blow. Increased to BTM bucket in
4 min, 5 min 9 oz, 10 min 11 oz, 15 min 12 oz, 15-45 min 15 oz, 50 min 14 oz, 60 min
13 oz. SI for 2 hr final SI. Surface readout after 2 hr SI 1421.5 psi. Pulled pkrs
free TOOH w/43 stds & single. Rig broke down.

Recovery: 1650' - 18.6 BBL, 200' - 2.84 BBL, slightly o0il & gas cut mud. 1450*' -
15.16 BW, Chlor 145,000 ppm, Rw .05 @ 60°F.

Sample Chamber: 1950 cc water, .052 cuft gas @ 400 psi, Rw .05 @ 60°F, Chlor 145,000
ppm, BHT 139°F @ 9568'.

Pressure: IHYD 4465 psi, I Pre Flow, 376 - 406 psi, ISIP 1648 psi 60 min, FF 662 -
858 psi. FSIP 1380 psi. 120 min FHYD, 4580 psi. Btm 5 DC's were vluaged w/farmatinm

aand .
TD @ 9740', 7-7/8" hole @ 3:00 p.m. 06/20/95. RU Computa-Log, loggers TD 95742°'.

Run Spectral Density Compensated Neutron Spectral Gamma Ray, Borehole Compensated
Sonic. RD Computalog. RU Numar, run Numar Magnetic Resonance Imaging log from 9740' -
9400' McKee, 8650' - 8400' Fusselman, 7670' - 7260' Devonian, 7090' - 6680' Abo,
6600' - 5920' Drinkard, Vivian, Upper Abo.
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Flains Petroleuwm Operating Company Date of Analysis! September 28, 1992
Frealh Water Statlion Date of Sawmple! September 24, 19392
Teage Field Sample Source! Header
Lea County, MM Reference Number) DL-13248%9

A WATE

DISSOLVED SOLTDS
CATIONS
Socdium, Na
Calcium, Ca
Magresium, Mg
AMNTOMS
Chlovide,
sulfmle,
Cartonate,
Bicarbonate,

C1
04
GOz
HCO3

Total Dissolved Solids

Specific Gravity

foH

Hardness as Ca2C03, mg/l
Resistivity, ohn-metevrs
Sulfate as HZE

@ 75'F

R.S. Dickey

Dickey Analytical Labworatory, Inc.
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Anilytical Lihontory, Toe,

Flains Petroleun ODperating Company

SWH Injection Syvelem
Teague Field

P.O. Box 2163
Midland, Teas 79702
915 - 6872240

Date of Analysis: Septewmber 28, 1992
Date of Sample! Sepltembwer 24, 1992
Sample Source!  Header

Les County, NHM Reference Number: DL-13483
EVA BLINEGRY 5swWD
SE¢, BW+~TIdS - RY1E
; LEA ¢o, NM.
: AF ] WATER ANALYSITES
DISSOLVED SOLTDE
CATIONEZ mg/ me/l
Sowdium, Na 12028 754
Calcium, Ca 3O08 180
Magnesium, Mg 1455 120
AT ONE
Chilovride, C) ARG 971
Sulfete, S04 2207 €7
Carbronate, COZ Q 's)
Bicarbonate, HCOZ 76 16
Total Dissolved Solids G111z
Specific Gravity 1.044
paH 7.6
Hardness as CeCO3, my/l 12514
Resistivity, obtm-meters @ 75'F 0.120
Sulfate as HIE present
1.5, Dickey
Dickey Analytical Laboratory, Inc.
% G tnin thie seecrl 10 presenind it 9eod loRi. However,
mmu;unnmmw_.::r“"'Wm;mmmummanmmmmu““

- - -
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PETROLITE Petrolite Corporation
5624 Lavington Highway
Hobhs, NM 88240-9143

TRETOLITE DVISION (505) 392-6711

Fax (505) 392-3759

WATER ANALYSIS REPORT

Company : Plains Petroleunm Date ¢ 06-20-95
Address : Jal NM Date Sampled : 06-19-95
Lease : Teague Water Inj. Station Analysis No. : 86
Well ¢ Injection Pump
Sample Pt. ¢ Pump Discharge
ANALYSIS ng/L * meq/L
1. pH 7.4
2. H2S 150 ppm
3. Specific Gravity 1.038
4. Total Dissolved Solids 70681.8
5. .Suspended Solids 23.8
6. Dissolved Oxygen 0.1 ppm
7. Dissolved C02 70 ppm
8. 0il In Water 65 ppm
9. Phenolphthalein Alkalinity (Caco03)
10. Methyl Orange Alkalinity (Caco3) 765.0
11l. Bicarbonate HCO3 933.3 HCO3 15.3
12. Chloride Cl 40123.4 Cl 1131.8
13. Sulfate S04 3400.0 S04 70.8
14. calcium Ca 2725.4 Ca 136.0
15. Magnesium Mg 1541.3 Mg 126.8
16. Sodium (calculated) Na 21958.5 Na 955.1
17. Iron Fe 0.0
18. Barium Ba NR
19. Strontium Sr NR
20. Total Hardness (CaC03) 13151.8
PROBABLE MINERAL COMPOSITION
*milli equivalents per Liter Compound Equiv wt X meq/L. = mg/L
tomm——— + tom——— -t . —— e —— ——— — ———_——— - — e ————
136| *Ca <=—w=-= *HCO3 15 Ca(HCO3)2 81.0 15.3 1240
------ [m——m———> ————— Caso4 68.1 70.8 4819
127 *Mg —==-- > *804 71 CacClz 55.5 49.9 2769
------ ey ————— Mg (HCO3)2  73.2
955| *Na ====- > *Cl 1132 MgS04 60.2
trm———— + - ——— + MgCl2 47.6 126.8 6036
Saturation Values Dist. Water 20 C NaHCO3 84.0
Cacol 13 mg/L Na2S04 71.0
Cas04 *= 2H20 2090 nmg/L Nacl 58.4 955.1 55818
BasSQ4 2.4 mg/L
REMARKS: Dominic Bazile / Rodney Long / Shannon Willis
- Cray Aweha» / fila (Ranpidchek ITI - 10/3rd)

Petrolite Oilfield Chemicals Group Respectfully submitted,
. Greg Archer
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PETROLITYE

Company
Address
Lease
Well
Sample Pt.

40 BE €9 o 4

hinthaln
’> = r = [
HHHHH

OV QUL Ji0Y

SCALE TENDENCY REPORT

1IRETOLITE

Plains Petroleun
Jal Anm
Teague Water Inj. Station
Injection Pump
Pump Discharge

STABILITY INDEX CALCULATIONS
(Stiff-Davis Method)

CaCO3 Scaling Tendency

at
at
at
at
at

60
80
100
120
140

deqg.
deg.
geg.

eq.
deg.

Date : 06-20-95
Dake pamplod ! O6=18=95
Analysis No. : 86
Analyst : Greg Archer
F or 16 deg. C
F or 27 deg. C
F or 38 deg. C
F or 49 deg. C
F or 60 deg. C

******************************************************************

CALCIUM SULFATE SCALING TENDENCY CALCULATIONS
(Skillman-McDonald-Stiff Method)
Calcium Sulfate

unun
[

Petrolite 0Oilfield

4414
4709
4882
4946
4984

at
at
at
at
at

60
80
100
120
140

Chemicals Group

deqg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deyg.

F

F
F
F
F

or
or
or
QoY
ar

16
27
38
49
60

deg C
deg C
deg C
deg C
deg C

@oo2

Réspectfully submitted,

Greq Archer
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Srats af Muw busi
County of L&A

| _Kathi Bearden

GaNerat Manage!

of the Hobbs Daily News-Eun. a
daly newspaperpupisnec ai
HobDs, New Mexico. ao sowirly
swear that the ciipping atracneaq
herato w &s published cnce a
week in the regular and enure
tssus of sald papsr, and (ot &
supplement thereot for a period.

of

1 W geks.
Beginning with the issue dated

19959

and ending with the issue daied
July 14, 199519

On o al Ma it
Sword and subsciibed {o before

methis____ /7 ¥ / d #' day of
1995

My Comimigsion sxpires
b AI-78
{Seal)

This Nawspaper is duly guaiified
to publish legal notices or adver.
ticomonte within the meaning of
Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of
1537, and payment of fees for
said publication has been made.

JuL 14°95 11:18 No.00Og& P.O1

A ——-—eee e

LEGAL NOTICE © ™
July 14,1995

Plains Petroleumn Operating
Company (415 West Watl,
Sulta 1000, Midiand Tavae
79701, 215/683.4434. Atten-
tion: Dominic Bezile, P.E.
Area Engineer) intends to
. complote two water injection
wolis 10 initiate the second-

* ary oll recovery operations
ey TUUPUe BIMPaoN (mo-
Ke®) Waterflood Pioject In
the E/2.0f Sec 34 & the W/2

' of Bet 38, T235, R37E, Lea
Counly, Now Moxico. Water

: will ha:injantad intn the
Teagué Simpson (McKKes)
fapmanisn uws..fl, r;.u..
NGNS 1rOM B4UU' to BHLL.
Water will be Injected at

. avarage rateé of 500 BWPD

and maximum rate of 1000
SWOD par well with an ausp
age injeotlon grossuro of
1500 pslg and a maximum
injection prasgure of 2500
pulg ' r‘v‘w‘l\-\l wuﬁ!l\.a 1wt

" Hls objoctions or tequests for

FUGUUD Eﬂ m new -MQX!OO‘_

l g]gﬁgl lm.Sri.l!l'hh"l )
. mw.mmon 87501 within 15

'duysumh
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AmmEAHT O AUOLIDATION

] [N [N ] .
LIANS B MW LI )L
County of L&A

|, Kathi Bearden

Goneral Manage:

of the Hobbs Daily Newsg-Eun. a
daily newspaper pupisned at
HODLDS, NOW MexIco, ao sukrily
ew ear that the clipping atracneaq
hereto was published once a

w eek in the regular and entira
1esUs of sald papur, and ot &
supplement thereot for a period.

of

1 W aaks.

Begirning with the issue dated

—_Inly 14, 19909

and ending with the issue daied

July 14, 199319
/

oo al Marmwar
Sword and subsctibed to before

me tﬁs_ﬁ_z.d_/_fé'_ day of

uty). 1995
v, % _

My Commigsicn v\}’)’?’@"
Merches 4992 (

214

{Soaal)

This Newspaper is duty qualified
to publist legal notices or adver-
ticomonto within tha meaning of
Saction 3, Chapter 167, Laws of
1937, and payment of fees for
said publication has been made.
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LEGAL NOTICE ™ ™
July 14,1985

Plains Petroleum Qperating
Company (416 West Wall,
Suite 1000, Midland, Texas
! 78701, 915/683.4434, Alten-
i tlon; Dominic Bazils, P.E.
Arer Englnger) intends o
. complota two water injection
wolls to initiate the gecona-
* ary ol recovery operations In
L] n.muuu DHHpION (MeE-
Kes) ‘Watarfiood Pioject In
the E/2.of Sec 34 & the w/2
' of Sgv 38, T23S, RITE, Lea
Counjy, Now Moxko. Water
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Is your RETURN AD
completed on the raverse side?

URN ADD

completed on the reverse side?

Is your

URN ADDRESS

Is your
completed on the reverse side?

P

SENDER:

¢ Complets itema 1 and/or 2 for sdditionsl services,
* Compiete items 3, and 48 & b.

. Pﬂmmm-m.ﬂ&mmhmnfﬁhmwmmm

return this card to you.

® Attach this form to the front of the maiipiece, or on the back if space

i also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra
fee):

1. [0 Addressee’s Address

does not permit.
* Write ““Retumn Receipt R d’’ on the mailpi bdowtl'nuuchnm : N
Retim Focormt £ oo wil meonide ot the s prAibiing! 2. [0 Restricted Delivery
to and the date of delivery. ~ Consulit postmaster for fee.
3. Article Addressed to: M.)Afﬁdo Number
ARCO PUIB S SH,

Po. Box IO
M:dtend, T 76703

4b. Service Type
[ Registered O insured

B Certified A cop
O Express Mail g:ﬂeturn Receipt for
o Merchandise

7. Date of Delivery

5. Signature (Addressee)

6. Signature (Agent)

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

PS Form 3811, November 1990 = Us. GPO: 1912857088 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

e i g — - e ©

Thank you for using
Raturn Rarnint Qarvieca

SENDER:

* Complets items 1 snd/or 2 for additional services.
® Compiets items 3, and 4a & b.

® Print your name and address on the reverss of this form 3o that we can

return this cara to you.

* Attach this form to the front of the maiipiecs, or on the back if space

does not permmit.

* Write ‘‘Retumn Receipt Rmd"onmommlpneobcbwﬂwnﬂdonm

& The Retum Receipt Fee will p

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra
fee):

1. O Addressee’'s Address

2. [ Restricted Delivery

ide you the sig: of the

0 and the date of delivery. Consult postmaster for fee. @
3. Article Addressed to: Article Number '§
Cheveron wsA P Y8 SS9 SY7 gt
f 4{5 Service Type O ! E b
. 0. 6 ax S . Registered Insured ; ;
m 150 : JCertified O coo P e
. ' :
sl lendt . X 7 7—703\ [0 Express Mail ,aﬁetum Recalpt for : E §
7. Date of Delivery i g
5. Sign:t‘_: DoLoLdlilla U MULIGIICE O MULIGIS (WINY 1 i CYUEIIGH
and fee is paid) ‘
8. Signature (Agent) l
' ' -t
PS Form 38711, November 1990 = Us. Gro: 1991—287088  DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT -
SENDER: . .
o Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. ) a‘?o w"'! to receive the
» Complete items 3, and 4a & b. following services (for an exura
® Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can | faa):
return this card 1o you. ,
o Attach this form 10 the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space 1. [0 Addressee’s Address
does not permit.
* Write ‘‘Retum Recsipt R * on the bolowth-lmd-nuvm.v 2. [J Restricted Delivery
* TheRetum R Fee will provide you the sig: of the d e
to and the date of delivery. Consult postmaster for fee. g .g
3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Ajticle Number . 85
4 4B su¢ SHE L 34
havron L3 ' 1 8%
4b. Service Type ! £
Po. 11SO [0 Registered glmurad " ig
. B2 Certified coD . =B
Miodteach, TETFTI0 00 Express Mail PReturn Receipt for é £
7. Date of Delivery T g

5. Signature .Addressee)

6. Signature iAgent)

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
end fee is paid)

PS Form 387171, Novemnber 1930 ~Us.aro: 1081—287088  DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

27



Is your RETURN ADDRESS
completed on the reverse side?

URN ADDRES

completed on the reverse side?

Is your

SENDER:
o Complets items | and/or 2 for additional services.

¢ Complete items 3, and 48 & b. .

. Primyournmmﬂld&monthonnmoﬂhhfonn»...nmm
retum this card to you.

¢ Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, oronthobleklfspoec
does not permit.

. Wm"RMRmed"onmmmpmbmme ]

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra
fee):

1. [J Addressee’s Address

2. [ Restricted Delivery

S

URN AD

Is your
completed on the reverse side?

5. Signature (Addressee)

6. Signature (Agent)

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

PS Form 3811, November 1990 »Us. GPO: 191287066 DOMESTIC RETURN REGEIPT

724

1
¢ The Retum Receipt Fee will provide you the si ofths deii \
to and the dats of delivery. Consuit postmaster for fee. ) -2
i 3. Article Addressed to: da. Article Number . -
1 Cl 3 \';3 : g
. re h pa/’-ra/e_g.m ({98 \S-‘/G / : 5
' . 4b. Service Type ! ; .
P Jo l)cd / Arvve Ste < 20e O Registered O Insured : 3
: .y 4 B Centified O cop Lo
: . < - i eturn Receipt for [
2 aet, ﬂa 77 708 [3J Express Meil it 5
: 7. Date of Delivery .
S. Signature {Addressee) 8. Addresses’s Address {Only if requested :
) and fee is paid) .
6. Signature (Agent) '
PS Form 3811, November 1990« U, GPO; 1w1—257088  DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT
SENDER: "
°Completnmvmlmdlor2!ormm | aiso wish to receive the .
!¢ Complete items 3, and 4a & b. following services (for an extra f
: ¢ Print your name and sddress on the raverse of thi- form so that we can fee):
' return this cara to you. °
® Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if spece 1. [ Addressee’s Address
‘ does not pemmit. t
i ® Write‘Retum Receiot R * on the mailpiece below the article number ; B
! ® The Return Receipt Fes will ide you the sig| of the 2. O Restrictsd Delivery :
10 and the date of delivery. - Consuit postmaster for fee. ! -3
3. Article Addressed to: 4a. rticle Number - £
; — 8§ ste SSU :
i OXY USA <. = s,mc,TmD = . &
1 - Registered insured 3
: P. o. 86\‘ SO:& O ?emﬂw O cop A' :
' . i eturn Receipt for ¢ [
Ml lenck, P 79703 Express Mail  Jaom i PP 2
7. Date of Delivery H ‘
5. Signature \Addressee) 8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)
6. Signature (Agent) i
i t
PS Form 3811, November 1990 =«US. GPO: 1001287006 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT
SENDER: . .
» Compiete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. | also wish to receive the
* Complete items 3, and 4a & b. following services (for an extra
* Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can fee):
retumn this card to you. )
o Attach this form to the front of the mailpiace, or on the back if space 1. O Addressee’s Address
doea not permit.
* Write '‘Returm Receipt R d*’ on the boiowthumclonunw : :
¢ TheRetum R Fen will provide you the sig ofthe p d 2. D Restricted Delivery C
to and the date of delivery. Consuit postmaster for fee. g £
3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Artncle Number ® &
2 g
. . 7
1 4b. Service Typc ; -c
P_ 0. de 353/ {1 Registered 3 insured ¢ § E
Ml , T 19702 | e ot Do T
N G [o] Return Receipt for - EL
’ Express Mail (@ Merchandise 25
7. Date of Delivery L &

A



EJURN ADDRE

Is your

SENDEB

cmmnwmzmmm B

»-Compiete items 3, snd 43 & b.

1 also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra

Ommmnmuld:ddrmonmomof“m“ mocon | fog): ¥
. retum this card to you. , i -
| Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back If space 1. [0 Addressee’s Address |
: I does not permit. .
h-] . ® Write “Retumn Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the articlenumbery 2 [T Restricted Delivery :
4 * TheRetumR Fee will provids you the sig! of thep delivered ! ¢
P {  tosnd the dste of delivery. Consult postmaster for fee. X - X4
£ 3. Article Addressed to: 4a. lam? Number ; £ E
E . um o0co s Sve S g
2 ! E]b Service Type - i E £
£} i Registered insured . H
5§ £-0. Bax 1952 £ Cenified O cop | x¢
3 B:Betum Receipt for ' :
] HD bbS vm 8 7> 77a) 0 Express Mai Merchandise : é z
% 7 7. Date of Delivery é
E :
[-] '
© 5. Signature (Addressee) 8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested )
; and fee is paid) :
‘ 6. Signature (Agent)
PS Form 3811, November 1990 =U.5. GPO: 1981287008 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT
SENDER: A .
. Comoloto items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. | also wish to receive the
items 3, end 42 & b. following services {for an extra M
'mwnmwlm“m“mofﬂﬁ!m.ﬁﬂmmm fee): Il
retum this card to you. ° '
* Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space 1. [J Addressee’s Address b
does nat permit. . 1
o Write ' R R " onthe bolowthl-nldomnnb.n estri elivery -
. ThRmanFuwﬂ ide you the si of the o 2 On cted D t
10 and the date of delivery. Consuit postmaster for fee. 4
3. Articie Addressed to: ﬁcle Number '
Bem I8 SY, S33

ETURN ADD
completed on the reverse side?

is your

FPo- Box 177F
Cailsbest, m 82> |

4h Service Type
Registered O insured

pcm O cop
i eturn Receipt for
O Express Mail (Ej‘ s

indi
7. Date of Delivery

5. Signature (Addressee)

6. Signature (Agent)

8. Addressee’'s Address (Oniy if requested
and fee is paid)

PS Form 3811, November 1980 - = US. GPO: 1991287008 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

Thank you f ir using
Return Rocelp Service.

URN ADDRESS

completed on the reverse side?

Is your

SENDER:

® Complets items 1 and/ar 2 for additional sarvices.
¢ Complete items 3, and 4a & b.

* Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can

return this card to you.

* Attach this form to the froat of the maiipiece, or on the back if space
permit.

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra
fee):

1. [ Addressee’s Address

does not
* Write ‘‘Return Receipt R d’’ on the below the article number.] 3 1i
Retim facelor bom el oeide v the ot . —] 2- 3 Restricted Delivery
to and the date of delivery. -~ { Consult postmaster for fee.
3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Number
- - 428 S4L 639
2K acs O+ p

P.a. Bax 3101,

Nz SScnack, T 1970

4b. Service Type
[ Registered [ insured

[BCertified O coo

pross mmm Receipt for
D Ex Mail Merchandise

7. Date of Deliverv

5. Signature (Addresses)

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

6. Signatyr gerk)

PS Form 3811, November 1990 = us. GPO: 1991—287.066 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

Thank you for using

Qaturn Recalpt Servica
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CASE: 886 HILL, E C B FED 10 M.WELL_ID DATE: 08/22/95

TEAGUE ~-MCKEE TIME: 09:46:24

LEA COUNTY , NM PAGE: 1
PLAINS PETROLEUM PLN_UPD.DBS
PRODUCTION L EDGE R
DATE 0IL, BBL GAS, MCF WATER, BBL GOR, CF/BBL WATER CUT, % CUM OIL, BBL CUM GAS, MCF
PRIOR 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0
9/93 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0
10/93 360 0 0 0 0.00 360 0
11/93 7219 3620 217 501 2.92 7,579 3,620
12/93 8793 5067 391 576 4.26 16,372 8,687
YTD/93 16372 8687 608 531 16,372 8,687
1/94 8150 4503 478 553 5.54 24,522 13,190
2/94 7096 3851 402 543 5.36 31,618 17,041
3/94 7111 4169 557 586 7.26 38,729 21,210
4/94 6601 4129 893 626 11.92 45,330 25,339
5/94 5925 3915 536 661 8.30 51,255 29,254
6/94 2844 2756 338 969 10.62 54,099 32,010
7/94 4153 3124 209 752 4.79 58,252 35,134
8/94 3887 3184 187 819 4.59 62,139 38,318
9/94 3827 3075 194 804 4.82 65,966 41,393
10/94 4011 3100 204 773 4.84 69,977 44,493
11/94 3829 2770 209 723 5.18 73,806 47,263
12/94 3836 2636 229 687 5.63 77,642 49,899
TOT/94 61270 41212 4436 673 77,642 49,899
1/95 3804 2659 152 699 3.84 81,446 52,558
2/95 3390 2306 147 680 4.16 84,836 54,864
3/95 3347 2518 169 752 4.81 88,183 57,382
4/95 3099 2544 165 821 5.06 91,282 59,926
5/95 3189 2345 0 735 0.00 94,471 62,271
6/95 3054 2245 0 735 0.00 97,525 64,516
YTD/95 19883 14617 633 735 97,525 64,516

TOTAL 97525 64516 5677 662 97,825 64,516



CASE: 1092 HILL, E.C. B FED 12 M.WELL_ID DATE: 08/22/95

TEAGUE-MCKEE TIME: 09:46:24
LEA R NM PAGE: 2
PLAINS PETROLEUM PLN_UPD.DBS
PRODUCTIGON L E D G E R
DATE CIL, BBL GAS, MCF WATER, BBL GOR, CF/BBL WATER CUT, % CUM OIL, BBL CUM GAS, MCF
PRIOR s} 0 0 4] 0.00 o] 0
1/94
2/9%
3/%4
4/94
5/94
6/94
7/94
8/94
9/94
10/94
11/94
12/94 537 375 85 698 13.67 537 375
TOT/94 537 375 85 698 537 375
1/95 1547 831 76 537 4.68 2,084 1,206
2/9s8 1217 720 59 592 4.62 3,301 1,926
3/95 1363 560 67 411 4.69 4,664 2,486
4/95 2560 1413 124 552 4.62 7,224 3,899
5/95 2634 1725 Y] 655 0.00 9,858 5,624
6/95 2522 1955 0 775 0.00 12,380 7,579
YTD/95 11843 7204 326 608 12,380 7,579

TOTAL 12380 7579 411 612 12,380 7,579



CASE: 1093 CADE BAYLUS FED 5 M.WELL_ID

TEAGUE-MCKEE
LEA , NM
PLAINS PETROLEUM

1/94
2/94
3/94
4/94
5/94
6/94
7/94
8/94
9/94
10/94
11/94
12/94

TOT/ 94

1/95
2/95
3/95
4/95
5/95
6/95

YTD/95

TOTAL

OIL, BBL

PRODUCTION

GAS, MCF

WATER, BBL

243

L E D G E R

DATE: 08/22/95
TIME: 09:46:24
PAGE: 3
PLN_UPD.DBS

GOR, CF/BBL WATER CUT, % CUM OIL, BBL CUM GAS, MCF

359
405

438

34.80

5.99
8.23
0.00
8.32
0.00
0.00



CASE: 1235 CADE BAYLUS FED 6 M.WELL_ID

TEAGUE -MCKEE
LEA , NM
PLAINS PETROLEUM

OIL, BBL

1/95
2/95
3/95
4/95
5/95
6/95

YTD/95

TOTAL

PRODUCTION L E D G E R

DATE: 08/22/95
TIME: 09:46:25
PAGE: 4
PLN_UPD.DBS

GAS, MCF WATER, BBL GOR, CF/BBL WATER CUT, % CUM OIL, BBL CUM GAS, MCF
[¢] Q 0 0.00 4] [¢]

1052 0 1275 0.00 825 1,082

1052 0 1275 825 1,052

1052 0 1275 825 1,052



CASE: 1236 HILL, E.C, B FED 13 M.WELL_ID
TEAGUE-MCKEE
LEA , NM

DATE: 08/22/95
TIME: 09:46:25

PAGE: 5
PLAINS PETROLEUM PLN_UPD.DBS
PRODUCTION L E D G E R
DATE OIL, BBL GAS, MCF WATER, BBL GOR, CF/BBL WATER CUT, % CUM OIL, BBL CUM GAS, MCF
P o o o o oo o« ’



1000000
100000

GAS-MCF 100000
10000

OIL-BBL

10000
1000

1000
100

93 94 85 96

GROSS PRODUCTION PLOT

TEAGUE MCKEE FIELD o oeeauLT
PRODUCTION AND PRIMARY + WF FORECAST |Rat- 67/65
LEA COUNTY, NM Cum= 114.423
Rem= 748.580
EUR= 863.003
Yrs= 26.750
Qi= 7462.5
De= .000
n= .000
Qab= 474 .0
GAS *#----%wun
Qal=DEFAULT
Ref= 07/95
Cum= 74.763
Rem= 593.147
EUR= 667.910
Yrs= 26.750
Qi= .0
De= .000
n= .000
Qab= .0
.
X
K.,
e,
: x .
.,
o,
. X,
o
x,
;.gs
u..x,...
x. :
X
Sy X e
~a X,
'PI
.
.
A T
. “
: AN .
02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 11 12 _
BEFORE THE

YEAR

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Case No. 11368 Exhibit No. &_
Submitted By:

Plains Petroleum Company
Hearina Nata: Aliauet 24. 199K



100000

GAS-MCF 10000

1000

100

O
g e LEASE: TEAGUE MCKEE WF (INCREMENTAL) [QIL: . .~ o°
o v FIELD: TEAGUE-MCKEE Ref= 10/95
COUNTY: LEA mcau amm.mmw
. em= .
STATE: NM EUR= 422.000
Yrs= 13.337
08/22/95 Qi= 30.0
. i De= 0
. ) : n= .000
£ @ab=  250.0
f:...* GAS ¥----%==c-x
i G31=DEFAULT
o : Ref= 10/95
_ . _ Cum= .000
o, : : v ” : Rem= 337 .600
o e ” ; _ : EUR= 337.600
8 “ Yrs= 13.337
o t o ’ : : Qi= .0
-t e . De= .000
", n= .000
P .;,..#. ' ’ . GQGab= 0
J.p/ B ,
-~ h,
Jr, . ’
I‘ +
mm_w J»/./ " “y,
o T -
Y N _ e
-
,,/,
.
o T
8 -
o
. |
-,
-
/l,
-
.
S
-
0 M . N N . 1 L . B N : " . N .
- a3 94 95 96 q7 98 99 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12

YEAR BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISIQON
Case No. 11368 Exhibit No.
Submitted By:
Phlains Petroleum Company

Llaarims MNadn: Alimiiase 04 1000

GROSS PRODUCTION PLOT



PLAINS PETROLEUM OPERATING COMPANY
RESERVES AND ECONOMICS

TEAGUE MEKEE WF PROJECT DATE 08/21/95

S WELL PROJECT AS OF DATE: 7/95 TIME 13:53:09
TEAGUE-MCKEE FIELD DBS FILE PLN_UPD

LEA CO, NM QUALIFIERS FOR PROD:DEFAULT SETUP FILE : PLP795

PUD {INCREMENTAL WF RESV.) OWNER : PLAINS SEQ NUMBER : 1095

OTHER: DEFAULT
-END- GROSS OIL GROSS GAS NET OIL NET GAS NET OIL NET GAS NET OIL NET GAS TOTAL NET
MO-YR  PRODUCTION PRODUCTION  PRODUCTION  PRODUCTION PRICE PRICE REVENUE REVENUE REVENUE
----- ---MBBLS--- =----MMCF--- ---MBBLS--- =----MMCF--- ---$/BBL--- ---$/MCF--- -----M§---- -----M$---- -----M§----
12-98 1.292 1.034 1.190 .853 15.405 1.745 18.330 1.488 19.817
12-96 91.821 73.457 84.567 60.602 15.972 1.770 1350.738 107.286 1458.024
12-97 85.280 68.224 78.543 56.285 16.387 1.974 1287.060 111.098 1398.158
12-98 63.897 51.117 58.849 42.172 17.062 2.054 1004.063 86.602 1090.665
12-99 47.820 38.256 44,042 31.561 17.764 2.136 782.376 67.430 849.806
12-00 35.788 28.631 32.961 23.620 18.495 2.223 6§09.608 52.502 662.110
12-01 26.784 21.427 24.668 17.677 19.255 2.312 474,971 40.878 515.850
12-02 20.045 16.036 18.461 13.230 20.045 2.406 370.055 31.828 401.883
12-03 15.002 12.001 13.816 9.901 20.867 2.503 288.302 24.780 313.083
12-04 11.227 8.982 10.340 7.410 21.721 2.604 224.602 19.293 243.895
S-TOT 398.956 319.165 367.439 263.311 17.445 2.063 6410.106 543.186 6§953.292
AFTER 18.704 14.963 17.226 12.345 23.309 2.791 401.538 34.457 435.995
TOTAL 417.660 334.128 384.665 275.656 17.708 2.096 6811.644 577.643 7389.287
-END- NET ADVAL & DIRECT OPER TOTAL TRUST TOTAL OPER NET PET INT CAPITAL FUTURE NET CUMULATIVE CUM. DISC.
MO-YR PROD. TAXES EXPENSE PAYMENTS EXPENSE EXPENSE INVESTMENT CASHFLOW CASHFLOW CASHFLOW
---------- M$---- --=--M§---- -----M§---- -----MS---- m----M$- wmm=eM§--e m-e-aM$e-er cece-MS§-e-- c--e-M§----
12-95 1.694 000 000 1.694 .000 214.000 -195.877 ~195.877 -192.016
12-96 124.627 000 .000 124.627 .000 .000 1333.397 1137.521 964.718
12-97 119.530 000 .000 119.530 . 000 .000 1278.628 2416.149 1935.048
12-98 93.242 000 .000 93.242 .000 .000 997.423 3413.571 2593.293
12-99 72.651 000 .000 72.651 .000 .000 777.156 4190.727 3039.276
12-00 56.604 66.916 .000 123.520 .000 .000 538.590 4729.317 3308.333
12-01 44.100 75.919 .Q00 120.019 .000 .000 395.830 5125.148 3480.189
12-02 34.357 78.956 .00Q 113,313 .000 .000 288.570 §413.717 3589.160
12-03 26.766 82.114 000 108.880 .000 .000 204.203 5617.920 3656.238
12-04 20.851 85.399 000 106.249 .000 .000 137.646 5755.566 3695.581
S-TOT 594.421 389.304 .000 983.725 .000 214.000 5755.566 5755.566 3695.581
AFTER 37.273 261.234 .000 298.507 .00D .000 137.489 5893.055 3727.891
TOTAL 631.695 650.537 .000 1282.232 .000 214.000 $893.055 5893.055 3727.891
OIL GAS
------------------ DCFROR, PCT. 100.00 UNDISCOUNTED BAYOUT, YRS. .65

GROSS WELLS 5.0 0 DEV. COST, $/NEB .50 UNDISC. NET INCOME/INVST. 28.54
GROSS CUM., MB & MMF 000 . 000 PROJ. LIFE, YRS. 12.33

GROSS ULT., MB & MMF 417.660 334.128 DISCOUNTED PAYQUT, YRS. 67
INITIAL N.R.I., PCT. 92.100 82.500 INITIAL W.I., PCT. 100.00 DISC. NET INCOME/INVEST.  18.83
FINAL N.R.I., PCT. 92.100 82.500 FINAL W.I., PCT. 100.00 DISCOUNT RATE, PCT. 15.00
PRESENT| PCT.: 10.000 12.000 15.000 18.000 20.000 25.000 40.000 60.000 80.000
WORTH | M$: 4272.437 4038.915 3727.891 3456.534 3294.280 2942.336 2202.646 1621.951 1266.668

BEFORE THE

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Case No. 11368 Exhibit No. _Y.
Submitted By:

Plains Petroleum Company
Hearing Date: August 24, 1995



OR
STATE OF NEW MEXICEE™C __(ceR __—
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RE OURGESCDEPARTM\I%NJJ

¢
OIL CONSERVATION DI ISWW "‘

In the matter of the hearing called ohSE WO-
by the Oil Conservation Division
for the purpose of considering:

o

¥
5

CASE NO. 11368 (Amended and Readvertised)

Application of Plains Petroleum Operating Company
for Approval of Pressure Maintenance Project,
Special project allowable, and to apply for an EOR
Lea County, New Mexico.

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING AND COMPLIANCE WITH ORDER R-8054

W. Thomas Kellahin, attorney in fact and authorized representative of
Naumann Oil & Gas Inc., states that the notice provisions of Division
Rule 1207 (Order R-8054) have been complied with, that Applicant
has caused to be conducted a good faith diligent effort to find the
correct addresses of all interested parties entitled to receive notice,
that on the 30th day of August, 1995 | caused to be sent, by certified
mail return receipt requested, notice of this hearing and a copy of the
application for the referenced case along with the cover letter, at least
twenty days prior to the hearing set for September 21, 1995, to the
parties shown in the application as evidenced by the attached copies
of receipt cards, and that pursuant to Division Rule 1207, notice has
been given at the correct addresses provided by such rule.

W. Thoma¢ Kellahin

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on this’2 th day of Sgpfember 1995.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: June 15th, 1998



; SENDER:

* Compiete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
* Complete items 3, and 4a & b.

return this card to you.

¢ Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can

o Attach this form to the front of tha mailniara nr an tha harl i gpace

does Plains Petro/Teague9/21 X -

. e numbper. H H

. Th" 2Au gust 30, 1995 L tha tate 2. Restricted Delivery
delivered. ’ i Consult postmaster for fee.

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra
fee):

1. O Addressee’s Address

3. Article Addressed to:

0il Conservation Division
PO Box 1980

Hobbs, New Mexico
Attn: Jerry Sexton

88240

4a. Article Number

194 e Ll

4b. Service Type
\g\zegistered
ertified L] cop
il Return Receipt for
U Express Mal\Q Merchandise
7. Da

O Insurea

Dellvery

._/_/.,

5. Signature (Addressee)

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

O YU MNLIUVIIY AU/ UJIIPIVIEL UIT T TEVUIO0 9N -

PS Form 3811, fecember 1991 = USGP.O. - 1992-307-530

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

SENDER:

e Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
* Complete items 3, and 4a & b.

return this card to you.
* Write

- TheRet AUgUst 30,

delivered.

1995

® Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can

* Attach this form to the front of the mailoiece. or on the back if space

doesnot} D] ains Petro/Teague9/21

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra
fee):

1. [ Addressee’s Address

mber,
s date

2. [ Restricted Delivery
Consuit postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

Bureau of Land Management
PO Box 1778
Carlsbad, New Mexico

88221

4a. Article Number

/7Y% YOl L/)]

4b. Service Type

O Registered [ tnsurea
Certified O cop
] Express Mail Return Receipt for
handise

_7. Dat_é of Delivery

5. Signature (Addressee)

8 Addressea s Address {Only if requested
< and feéns"pald)

<8

6. Signature (Agent)

Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

PS Form 3811, December

1 " UsG.P.O.: 1992-307-530

SENDER:

e Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
* Complete items 3, and 4a & b.

- August 30,

do
-

1995

.
deliverau.

w Plains Petro/Teague9/21

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra
fee):

1. O Addressee’s Address

at we can
if space

ticle number.

Lol numbert 2. U Restricted Delivery

Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

Texaco E&P

PO Box 3109

Midland, Texas 79702

4a. Article Number
[T /7
O Insurea

4b. Service Type
O cop

[ Registered
[ certified

7] Return Receipt for
Merchandise

O Express Mail

7. Date of Delivery
20D - 3 00R

5. Signature (Addressee)

8. Addressee’s Address {Only if requested
and fee is paid)

6. Signatu /\’X:ent) \\4 @

o ywLe ik | UNIY MIZNIE00 VUNITPISIDU 0N NV Teverse siaers

PS Form 3811, December 1891 % U.S.GP.O.: 1992-307-530

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

e e e e s i e oo e e e et

‘+’_ JEU U S =V G —

Z 194 40b blb

1 Receipt for

Certified Mail

No insutance Coverage Provided
TED STATES Do not use for International Mail
(See Reverse)
24 [ Sent 10 i
0il Conservation Division
PO Box 1980
Hobbs, New Mexico
Atta: Jerry Sexton

88240

Specia Delvery Fee

PS For

Restrictea Denvery Fee

Retwurn Receipt Snowing
o Whom & Date Celivered

Return Receiot Showing to wWwrom,
Cate. nd Adaressee’'s Address

| "OTAL Postage $
|4 Fees

Z 194 40t k17
Receipt for
= Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided
Do not use for International Maii
(See Reversel i

R l Sent 10 1
Bureau of Land Management

PO Box 1778
Carlsbad, New Mexico

UMITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE

88221

il
[

Z 134 40k kl1a

1 Receipt for

Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided
Do not use for International Mail
{See Reverse)

™ {sem o |
Texaco E&P

PO Box 3109

Midland, Texas 79702

Special Delvery Fee

PS Forn

Restricted Detivery Fee

Return Receipt Showing
to Whom & Date Delivered

Return Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, and Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage
& Fees $

Postmark or Date

Plains Petro/Teague9 /2
1
August 30, 1995 /

AR s g w A



SENDER:

e Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.

e Complete items 3, and 4a & b.

*"blains Petro/Teague9/21

reti

. 5
. August 30, 199

.y
LR
deliverea.

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra -

at we can | fge:
if space 1. [0 Addressee’s Address
icle number.

2. [ Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

and the date

3. Article Addressed to:

Arch Petroleum
10 Desta Drive,
Ste 420 E

Midland, Texas 79705

4a. A i%le ;Eb//er 4/?

4b. Service Type
(J Registered

J Insurea
Jcopo

Thertified
{0 express Mail Return Receipt for
handise

7. Date of Delivery

5. Signature {Addressee)

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

e i e e S, ) e, W ATENTEriW RS WEF RITW T T T WINNE

VIEY i vy,

PS Form 3811, December 199& % U.S.G.P.O.: 1992-307-530

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

SENDER:

e Complete items 1 snd/or 2 for additional services. '
* Complete items 3, and 4a & b.

e Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can

raturn this card to you.

o Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece. or on tha hark i enacg

doesnotf plains Petro/Teague9/21 . ,
s TheRet Auqust 30, 1995 el 2. 3 Restricted Delivery
delivered. g ’ Consult postmaster for fee.

I also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra
fee):

1. [0 Addressee’s Address

3. Article Addressed to:
OXY USA
2P0 Box 50250

Midland, Texas 79702
Attn: Mr. Richard Foppiano

4b. Service Type
1 O Registered

ertified
| Express Mail
7. Date of Delivery
/"

1S 75

O insured

O coo

Return Receipt for
Merchandise

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

~

5. Aignature (Ac\iﬂ:see) ! .
JL (A.\Q—*b ! "~
7

6. Signature (Agent)

PS$ Form 3811, December 1981 = U.S.G.P.O.: 1982-307-530

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

. SENDER: .
' ¢ Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additionai services.
» Complete items 3, and 4a & b.

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra

e P Plains Petro/Teagued/21  weean | fee):
ratu -
<ar Aungust 30, 1995 space 1. [J Addressee’s Address
does
W lenumber 5 [T Restricted Delivery
o The d the date
delivered. Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

Chevron USA

£ Box 1150

Midland, Texas 79702

4b. Service Type
T Registered O tnsurea
O cop

\S%r:iﬁed :
] Express Mail\'&J\M

Return Receipt for
erchandise

7. Date ofgg'ﬁ/er.y 5 1995

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

¥ U.8.G.P.O. : 1992-307-530

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service

Y

-

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

DY

e e, i, b i,

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

+

.

e

|
|
|
|
i
|
|
!
o
l
|
1
s

) S

Z 194 4Ok k19

’ Receipt for
L ]

Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided
weeosres Do not use for International Mail
{See Reverse)
Sent 10 1

993

Arch Petroleum
10 pesta brive,
Ste 420 E

Midland, Texas 79705

Speciat Oelivery Fee

PSF

Restricted Deivery fee

Return Receipt Showing
to Whom & Date Dehvereg

z

194 40k k20

Receipt for
- Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided
Do not use for International Mail
(See Reverse)

UNITED STATES
TAL SERVICE

[se]

[o23
m

OXY USA

PO Box 50250

Midland, Texas 79702
Attn: Mr. Richard Foppiano

Sent 1o

Special Delivery Fee

PS Fo

Restrictea Delvery Fee

Z 194 YOk L2L

Receipt for
X Certified Mail
No Insurance Coverage Provided
wosmees DO not use for International Maii
(See Reverse)
D [ sent o ﬁ!
Chevron Usa
PO Box 1150

Midland, Texas 79702

Spec:ai Denverv Fer

PS Forr

Restriciea Devery fee

Return Recetnt Snowing
to ‘Nhom & Cate Qeuversy

Return Raceiot Snowing 1o Anom
Date, ana Acaressee’s Aadress

TGTAL Pnstage
& Fees

Postrmark ar Jate

Plains Petro/Teague9 /21
August 30, 1995
1
|
i




Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse sida?

1syour RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse sides

SENDER:

SENDER:

Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
Complete items 3, and 4a & b.

L]
*
¢ Print your name and address on the reverss of this form so that we can
T

eturn this card to you.

| also wish to receive the
following services {for an extra
fee):

e Attach th: “apm ¢~ *k 50 -¢ the majlpiece, or on the back if space 1. (O Addressee’s Address
d
piains Peftro/Teagued/2i .
L4 article number.| : .
. 11L(‘” = t 3 0 ’ l 995,,, e e ==m-=-4d and the date 2. D Restricted Dellvery
denvered. o Consult postmaster for fee.
3. Article Addressed to: . 4a. icle Numper
ARCO L2
P2 Box 1610 4b. Service Type

Midland, Texas 79702

[J Registered

0 expre

O Insurea

[dcop
Return Receipt for

rtified

Mail

~

8. é;ignature {Addressee) ; 8.

6. Signature {Agent)

Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

PS Form 3811, December 1991 # US.GP.Q.: 1992-307-530

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

» Complete items 1 and/or 2 'or additional samces

o Camniata tama 2 and 4o

. Plains Petro/TeagueQ/Zl at we can | foq).

vet\ } August 30, 1995 it space 1. (O Addressee’s Address
doa

.« v iclenumber) 5 [T Restricted Delivery

L |
delivered.

and the date

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra

Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:
Sirgo Operating

PO Box 3531
Midland, Texas 79702

d

4b Servnce Type

\B\C@:d
[ Exprass Mail \QReturn Receipt for

D Insured
O cop

Registered

Merchandise

u\for using Return Receipt Service.

7. Date of Delivery B .
" o - - /> g
5. Signature (Addressee) 8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid) g
£
=

6. Signature (Agent) |
Pt Rt 202

PS Form 38711, December 1991 # US.G.P.O.: 1992-307-530

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

Plains Petro/Teague9/21
August 30,

Z 194 Hbb k2E2

1 Receipt for
I

Certified Mail
No Insurance Coverage Provided
JAWTEDSTATES Do not use for International Mait
{See Reverse)
]

l Sert 1 ]

ARCO
PO Box 1610
Midland, Texas 79702

[

Soecun Delvery fee

PS Fo

Restrictea Delivery Fee

Aeturn Recest Snowing

Z 1894 40k k23
, Receipt for
- Certified Mail
No Insurance Coverage Provided

Do not use for International Mail
(See Reverse)

UMITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE

!')[Santro

Sirgo Operating

PO Box 3531

Midland, Texas 79702

Special Deivery Fee

PS Fon

Restricied Delwery Fee

Return Recewt Showing
to Whom & Date Denverea

Return Recapt Snowing to Vhom,
Date. and Adaressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage
& Foes

Psstmark or Date

1995

i )
i




OR
STATE OF NEW ME |c6’ff
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURGES CDEPARTN\I%N&D

OIL CONSERVATION DI ISWE‘L\—\

In the matter of the hearing called GP\SE WO-
by the Oil Conservation Division
for the purpose of considering:

CASE NO. 11368 (Amended and Readvertised)

Application of Plains Petroleum Operating Company
for Approval of Pressure Maintenance Project,
Special project allowable, and to apply for an EOR
Lea County, New Mexico.

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING AND COMPLIANCE WITH ORDER R-8054

W. Thomas Kellahin, attorney in fact and authorized representative of
Naumann QOil & Gas Inc., states that the notice provisions of Division
Rule 1207 (Order R-8054) have been complied with, that Applicant
has caused to be conducted a good faith diligent effort to find the
correct addresses of all interested parties entitled to receive notice,
that on the 30th day of August, 1995 | caused to be sent, by certified
mail return receipt requested, notice of this hearing and a copy of the
application for the referenced case along with the cover letter, at least
twenty days prior to the hearing set for September 21, 1995, to the
parties shown in the application as evidenced by the attached copies
of receipt cards, and that pursuant to Division Rule 1207, notice has
been given at the correct addresses provided by such rule.

W. Thomags Kellahin

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on this/z th day of Sghfember 1995.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: June 15th, 1998



SENDER:

¢ Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.

"« Attach this form to the frant nf tha mailniara ar an tha hacl i space

¢ Complete items 3, and 4a & b.

¢ Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can

return this card to you.

does' plains Petro/Teague9/21

B e

e e e——————

o ——

IRBYOUrnctunin AvintEoe compietea on the reverse siger

TR VM TV WM ISl e WIRIIIVITUL VI NIV IVYRIOU 9T T

W August 30, 1995

delivered.

| also wish to receive the
foliowing services (for an extra
fee):

1. (O Addressee’s Address

e number |

2. (0 Restricted Delivery
i the date

Consuilt postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

0il Conservation Division
PO Box 1980

Hobbs, New Mexico
Attn: Jerry Sexton

88240

4a. Articie Number

/Y HC e

\g\zegistered
ertified

4b. Service Type
O insured

O copo
(] Express Ma"\Q Return Receipt for

N\ Merchandise

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

e ———— e s . — ——t — ——— — ——— —— ——

7. Da Deliv_ery9 5/
5. Signature {Addressee) 8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)
3Bt ’ .f. <
PS Form 3811,AJecembér 1991 » UsSGPO.:1992:307530 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT
#

SENDER; — . .

¢ Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. I also wish to receive the
¢ Complete items 3, and 4a & b, following services (for an extra
® Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can fee):

retumn this card to you. '

* Attach this form to the front of the mailoiece. or on the back if sace 1. [ Addressee’s Address
d“v:';‘;{} Plains Petro/Teagued/21 o

. mber. H M

: Thene AUgust 30, 1995 e 2, (1 Restricted Delivery
delivered. Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Number

Bureau of Land Management
PO Box 1778

Carlsbad, New Mexico 88221

/7Y% SOl L/

4b. Service Type

[ Registered [ tnsurea
Certified dJcop
[0 express Mait Return Receipt for
handise

7. Date of Delivery
e Ee) N

5. Signature (Addressee)

8., Addiessee.s Address (Only if requested
.. and fegig*paid):

6. Signature (Agent)

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

-

PS Form 3811, Decembef

1 "% US.G.P.0.: 1992-307-530

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

SENDER:

* Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
* Complete items 3, and 4a & b.

wPlains Petro/Teaque9/21
- August 30, 1995

do:
*
-

deliveiou.

1at we can
if space

ticle number.|
and the date

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra
fee):

1. [0 Addressee’s Address

2. O Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

Texaco E&P

PO Box 3109

Midland, Texas 79702

4a. Article Number
e/ 7

/P
[0 nsurea

4b.” Service Type
0O coo

] Registered
[ Certified

[] Return Receipt for
Merchandise

[ Express Mail

7. Date of Delivery
2P0 - 5 ‘ead

5. Signature (Addressee)

6. Signatu,)\'X/:Kr: \Xﬂ m

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

PS Form 3811, December 1891 » USG.P.O.: 1992-307-530

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

e ————— A

o ——— e e

Z 194 4Ob blb

Receipt for
’ Certified Mail
No Insurance Coverage Provided

Do not use for International Mail
{See Reverse)

@ [sentto i
0il Conservation Division

PO Box 1980

Hobbs, New Mexico
Attn: Jerry Sexton

EEENRE
UMTED STATES
TAL SERVICE

88240

Special Delvery fee

PS Fon

Restrictea Deiivery Fee

Return Receipt Showing
10 Whom & Date Delivered

Return Receint Showing 1o Wnom,
Date. and Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage
% Fees $

boee— o

|

Z 194 4Ok k1Y

Receipt for
1 Certified Mail
No Insurance Coverage Provided
]

pamosres Do not use for International Maii
{See Reverse)

2 I Sent o ]

Bureau of Land Management

PO Box 1778

Carlsbad, New Mexico

88221

w

Z 194 YOb k1A
Receipt for
Certified Mail

No insurance Coverage Providea
Do not use for International Mail
(See Reverse}

@ |{Sentwo |
Texaco E&P

PO Box 3109

Midland, Texas 79702

UMITED STATES
POSTAL

Special Deivery Fee

PS Forn

Restricted Delivery Fee

Return Receipt Showing
to Whom & Date Detivered

Return Receipt Shawing to Whom,
Date, and Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage
& Fees $

Pastmark or Date

Plains Petro/Teagues /21
August 30, 1995




SENDER

: e Complete items 1 andjor 2 for additional services.

. Complete items 3, and 4a & b. 9 /2 ]
B tro/Teague
:mnPlalns Pe / g

:

:

- ' august 30, 1995

I also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra -

at we can fee]:
if space 1. [0 Addressee’s Address
iclenumber| 5 [T} Restricted Delivery

. and the date

Consult postmaster for fee.

. \

e

deliverea.
3. Article Addressed to:
Arch Petroleum
10 Desta Drive,

Ste 420 E
Midland, Texas

T e waeae TR

79705

T ———

4a. Amcle %r L/?

4b, Servlce Type
[J Registered

N

O tnsurea
J coo

| ThGertified
O express MN&“’G‘“‘"“ Receipt for
handise

7. Date of Delivery

' 5. Signature (Addressee)

8. Addressee’s Address {Only if requested
and fee is paid)

Nilgannaiy)

' PS Form 3811 December 199/ Jﬁ US.G.P.0. : 1962-307-530 DOMESTlC RETURN RECEIPT

 SENDER:

~« Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
e Complete items 3, and 4a & b.

& Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can

return this card to you,

* Attach this form to the front of the mailnpiece. or on tha hark ¥ enace

| aiso wish to receive the
following services (for an extra
fee}:

1. [0 Addressee’s Address

does not . 9/21
s Petro/Teague9/
: ‘#’;‘;m iialg £ 30 lg 95 g ";::' 2. [0 Restricted Delivery
delivered. gu ’ Consult postmaster for fee.
3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Numper
OX7 UUSA ;f C _/:Z )

'“O BO 50250

Texas 73702
tén: Mr. Richard Foppiano

b2

4b. Service Type
- [3J Registered O insured

ertified Ocob

[J Express Mail \Qﬁﬂfx:r:aﬁggfpt for

7. Date of Delivery

A

5. § ignature (A

L L\.gﬁ«uﬁse%y

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

6. Signature (Agent)

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

PS Form 3811, December 1991 = U.S.G.P.O. : 1992-307-530

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

 SENDER:
|« Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
' » Complete items 3, and 4a & b.

'+ P Plains Petro/Teague9/21 "o | fee:
rety .
. at Algusi® 30, 1995 space 1. O Addressee’s Address
does
> W lenumberi 5 [ Restricted Delivery
o The d the date
delivered. Consult postmaster for fee.

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra

3. Article Addressed to:
Chevron USA

PO Box 1150

Midland, Texas 79702

~ Reglstered CJ insurea
Certified dcop
] Express Mall Return Receipt for
erchandise

4a Article Numger /

4b Servnce Type

7. Date ofggj\blel:' 5 1995

ture )@Assee)/ ? /

8. Addressee’s Address {Only if requested
and fee is paid)

% US.GP.O.:

1992-307-530

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

Thank you for using Return Receipt Servica.

Z 184 4ok k19
Receipt for
- Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided
Do not use for International Mail
(See Reverse)

1

RSP

UNITED STATES
TAL SERVICE

Sent to

993

m
Arch petroleu
[ 10 Desta prive,
[ ste 420 E

r Midland, Texas 79705

Speciat Delivery Fee

PS¥Y

-~ Restricted Delvery fee

Return Receipt Showing
to Whom & Date Dehvered

-
Fa

194 4Ok k20

Receipt for
> Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided
Bo not use for International Mail
{See Reverse)

UMITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE

8 Sem 10
”m

OXY UsA
PO Box 50250

Midland, Texas 79702
Attn: Mr. Richard Foppiano

e e g e s

Speciail Delivery Fee

PS Fo

Resirictea Denvery Fee

z

194 4DL bL21

% Receipt for
e ———

Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided
aexosues Do not use for international Mail
(See Reverse)

D {Sent o ]

Chevron Usa
PO Box 1150

1
: Mldland Texas 79702

Speciai Denvery Fee

PS Forr

Restnciea Denvery Fee

Return Recert Showing
to Whom & Cate Denverea

Return Recaint Snowing ta Nnam
Date, and Adgressee’s Aadress

TOTAL Postage
& Fees

Postmark or Jate

Plains Petro/Teague9/21
August 30, 1995

l
i
f
\
i
|
{
|
E
i
(
[




SENDER: —
* Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
+ Complets items 3, and 48 & b.

« Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can

return this card to you.
o Attach tt: “arm enthe v

¢ niains Petro/Teagued/2i

« August 3 0, 19 85 ... dandthedate

deuvered.

~% the mailpiece, or on the back it space

! also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra’
fee):

1. O Addressee’s Address

article number

2. O Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:
ARCO
P2 Bex
Midland,

1610
Texas 79702

4a. /@;2& N% gé

4b. Service Type
(1 Registered (J insurea

rtified d coo
O eExprezs.Mail Return Receipt for
chandise
7. Date lwe
sf:_%e B 1999

~

5. %ignature (Addressee) :

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

6. Signature {Agent)

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

PS Form 3811, December 1991 = U.S.GP.O.: 1992-307-530

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

SENDER:

e Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
o (nmnlata tama 3 aa -

¢ Plains Petro/Teague9/21

at we can fee):
ett
v August 30, 1995 if space 1. [J Addressee’s Address
doe
oV iclenumber) 5 [T Restricted Delivery
LI | and the date
delivered. Consuit postmaster for fee.

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra

3. Article Addressed to:

Sirgo Operating
PO Box 3531
Midland, Texas 79702

S (73

4b. Service Type
[ Registered O Insurea

\S@{iﬁ:d O cop
O Expréss Mail \Qﬁeturn Receipt for

Merchandise

7. Date of Delivery. .

— B

- 4

—

5

5. Signature {(Addressee}

8. Addressee’s Address (Ohly if requested
and fee is paid)

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

8. Sigﬁt(“/’? : %Wﬂ e

IByvwl R TURN AUURLCOY CURBIPIOLIEU O U0 ToVOiae sluof

PS Form 38711, December 1391 » U.S.G.P.O.: 1992-307-530

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

Z 194 bbbk ke

1 Receipt for

Certified Mail
No Insutance Coverage Provided
LPING

Do not use for International Mail
(See Reverse}

[x2]
N

-~

ARCO
PO Box 1610
Midland, Texas 79702

[ Sent tg

Speciai Delvery Fee

PS Fo

Restricted Celiverv Fee

Return Receot Showing

Z 194 40k bLe23

\ Receipt for
Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided
Do not use for International Mail
(See Reverse) )

UNITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE

R [ Sent 1o

Sirgo Operating
P(? Box 3531
Midland, Texas 79702

Speciai Deivery Fee

PS Fon

Restricteg Delivery Fee

Return Recesct Showing
to Whom & Date Deliverea

Return Recerpt Showing 1o Whom,
Date. and Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage
& Fees

Postmark or Date

Plains Petro/Teague9/21
August 30, 1995

i




' ,,“‘l‘.;._ Vid b bbb . P.d

- "‘\ '
Arch Petroleum Inc, ( WAS [-M )
| - Well History Summary Sheet |
Operator ;M)a/"l Well Name & # Ec #" // D FED ﬁ/ Leése # M/Z__

RRC District _ NM 088 Made By 24V MHILER- ‘Date _‘ﬁllé‘f
Location 2/3 FNL $660 FEL  SeC 3¢, 7225 \R37E  Lak Co, N,

Spud Date w&?’/ S % Gompl. Date -3 10 FAFD _PBTD 5’4’:2:2« |
Type Well: Ol __~__Gas Other Fleld __ ZEAGHE ZEvor/ds/
1P L O Bo 4+ 04w Zone ?aw/wmvfﬁi'{-

ﬂC.- /
S 4?/1414—7;3 {5: é ?ﬁ;’d 430/#) Y62-3¢ (32) 9305 «zxém? — 7w/ Y08 heces

Stimutaﬁon
Cumul. Ol MCF Water .,
Recant Test : Lift Equipment /A 0 + y
Misc. ‘ ar
FE75 k8 &LEV .
o Cill Drive or Conductor WELL HISTORY
. . “ @ -
To'- Lk S-/-82 A PEVEN) BM_FROM S’mx%né"‘
- T surtace 2% 7 ERE 7K 4,98, 72,9¢,7200,04 72 [6 30,2
| 1 = Z ; 53 5
18 1. Vi Cmt. wi UPA. 23 30 300 AW *P_:?/AMF;S—
o - ,.._;_QQ_ Sx, TOC d/@z; —ser Lur give @ F700' AHPP 150D 5\~ DUMPEEL
22 ld - ‘] Hole Size W .
23/ w ] Max Mud Wi w /[ S *?_‘Zﬁz._%ffﬁlb
) =8 ” oA o P
. heRr.__ JNER
= [8F ~ . /j =L 4(4 aéxle:.x/ﬁt
| Inter, te: M v X X le” fWre
. /% Y 32-3(> 4 _Q-,ZEZB; — L00M Fola mEle IN ryd NG - TEST
, 252!2 Al 1) MOLE ~LoLtak Lk, TEST @ Sopo ¥
. cmr wi 27490 = KuN 27/ 57 k167 RWTE
. 0C @ ote ks - Poby 2 Eowk. {57
_ u Siza _ *, Max Mud 2 Aoer) ( /?"
“919 - He YY) a/vmva- 3 gz:; L T
X ggggm
BN 797 Hesd 5 Aguans a8
- iﬁ{__‘%{_@py 7 edoewt L
oo LNy R
w900 1 7 , Mﬁz %7 Boy “ U9 poul 25 PHip
. < Production: -7 i ‘
_ . . 0 o L% 007 BRENL.
g . @ y emt. wi 2z L. ~LooseE Cocenrz
: (50 sx, TOC @ _(443_5__% TURING TESTIED ~ 2 AOLLHRS
| 52200 Hole Size Repnced @& 2 7rs JBove SN
Wix Mud Wt —2 Z A ' -
4G N IBE T
; Sirlee LK LR /DES S902
Liner: 5 ' LY cliogipe S ER0c0 PP
—_— . Gt \
R L, 7/57_Baz Lo suit-s28L 2Jiies Badleat
Hanger H27 500 * Rva ST /Mﬂ;éwe,[mf An? Syt NSV -5155'
=1 P2l - F2ET /"a/ff‘i 58 -6 97 =200 (14 4ats3) Agor £9006ns
A o 45 40 88
5700 -| - .. ‘ Hole Mx Mud Wt _/{” ,5&415/’:.5?” e - —
B8Is | . . ML&&MM,M;
, “ﬁﬂ% TD ?} ?ﬁ! * PBTD % y#z 2-’"/ _4,.2[’,0 é’éﬁ and FHMQ .
Gieo e /
- Pump: Z-)C////ZX /4
p ” 7, ¥ Tubing R T 2 B TEN, PERE Sug s V.
494 a 428? Rods: //0"7/ QI/XJ " - L4 7 ﬂ é.l 4
t‘;ﬂ Tubing
Packer (TAC) @-— . ~ BEFORE THE

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Case No. 11368 Exhibit No. «2 ™
Submitted By:

Plains Petrofeum Company /

Waarina Nara: Alinnias 74 1008




Fdo wo Do dorod FLHLED —HILDLHND P.5
o et |
Arch Petroleum Inc. /74 4
Well History Summary Shaet :
Qperator Werdidih Waell Name & # /é"' O Al ¥ 5 ‘
RRC District __AMMOLE Made By __2HV/0) Al er, Date Zéﬁ 3?

Location __ /780 LNL # (650 FWL , SEL 2L, 7225 K375, L&) co, M/ﬂ,

. SpudDate /=7 S'ié Compl, Date J’//'5¢ TD_....__é:Q,,,...___PBTD

Type Welil; Oil Gas Other @@‘f ‘Fleld __TEA GUE
IP Zone LRY
Parfs. Total Holes
Stimulation '
~ Cumul, Oit MCF Water _
Recent Test Lift Equipment |
ﬁ ZUWL&V v
5 Drive or Conducior WELL HISTORY
| T 1 _ @ — @ yo5c0 7D vesred Mtee # ::Lw:\léamen. Fokn
iy P cotee. SR T NON- PEOPUCTIVE
1° Vi %E ¥ Gr. - 270 %§§ %g% o %s» gig [0 225 - /00 8T ELLENL
,4 4 ' * — 6 (4] &?
A 1l C=m S/x qmc sy SET g Sl oF (005 768
1 A ' — A7 - 0E 3 Ay o
3/4- " A Hola Size__ SEr opr el 0 100 SX G 5/ 7P 39T ChoR (3,
- g SEr CMr Flilé OF k & T4 ~ Y99 ’?(n,
. ET rMT _ALuE 5@- 6 5~2 478 7RVBANCT
) . =T (I ‘7(2 'F/O 2 HYPROMLTE: CON 0P,
: ,{ Ld / 6‘— - ._.-u.. 2
¢ i
X 1 Intermedigte:
) - W Br 3b 4
K %W
, Cmt w/ ‘ Sx.
A= T0C @ Sl LLacss. , Hole
‘%’70 . . Size ‘, Max Mud
;900..1‘ ¢l N w G
2348 — -
3yas —{20%
Production:
# Gr.
Y943 - '
256y @ cmt. w/
4947’ 2 sx, TOG @ ,
/. Hole Size
5179 100y Mx Mud Wt.
£394'— #G
“1316'— S—
7"""’—- 5K, Liner: #,
60y —p——- —_— @
10 sx cmit. wi!
1688 '— Hangar
35’:7: IEK — Hole ____Mx Mud Wt
(0025 — Ige=7 . —
10080 ™ }0§§0: PBTD X 5“@46' -
)MSD- :

Pump:

. Tubing

Rods:

Tubing.

Packer (TAC) @




M “:";f;%.‘n‘uu”._u 3/‘4 d(;,’? .ﬂuzﬁ“ 1):' —';‘HULH‘ v - \ !
w1 3MP (pevopn.. : A
/7 ' V4 é-»/n (J/VJ- /1}&/(&5 '
Lo Gy ) Arch Petroleum Inc.
Wl History Summary Sheel
Operator 1980/t Well Name & 4 _£C K, /4 ¢ X 4-F Legse #
RRG District __AMA/ACE Made By LD IWILER. Date Y. vd

Location /720 AN & /949 F &L

L IEC Y, T23S, KriE LEd . M)

8pud Date __4-/%/~53 _ Compl. Date 7*/ 953

Type Well: Oll _Y__ Gas Other

1P £_249 4ot

o__ 9427 raTo__FY4S
Fleld_7EAgye
Zone N/ CIA) & 1 L-‘?

Perte; ~2Bpg ~ FHEC LMo zm) <199 - TG0

Total Holes 29,
Stimulation : :
|
Cumut. Oll MCF ‘ Water ;
Recent Test Lift Equipment . : vy . 2 1 AJOrOH...
iac. ' : .
3 ﬁ 51/ .
;‘ Q LE Drlva or Conducior WELL HISTORY
o @ . .
% 2,4
Surlaca: / 3 ¢ / 3 ’{?
. % Gr.
g 2 cmt. w/
: “.5_@“ SX. Tocéé,«-‘_ﬂ‘i__
J Hole Size
Max Mud Wit,

{0 -

50X

SHsE root & %fg‘ Y

"
’ 12/59 Z .62 : 7600 & S20
: S Em;f
5 : E’7
Y. _ _{m,gg
Intermadigte: o {f SR .
580 34 " e ?m, P o 2814 |
Gr 93-55'5 @ 2977 by mﬁ Acgd W/
1 focs TM*—”SM’" Iﬂmmmrmzu A9
! Size 2 Mg —EK > 4D 4CED Sd s feys,
we —AaRL 4{) 2& Xy L 2 A0t b s
? ri
il W‘u_ e e g
m& T S — : .
W TE, 5 C5G (& L5348~
Production: / ” ‘ A 5K, YEST ro 2000 %, ©
. : //M D GenG O] 2 L )0eRS
¢ofo 27 4, Gr. XDLE - Bprroat 12 J329 - T A &
bf(?% ° ‘5/” Sx, gg&g 2L 7353 - " oL VE S 3 -
' r y - P B . o . °
‘ ggtl' _ézLLQJ,L_;_ Hale Size —2CE0 7220~ 74 £ 0 Fels /S

(-3

= % #A}g&& %935‘/
3132'/3 2/bS FitsEP _ro m/mr 0 WIKW
G %%nﬂ AL Wdz. g8 TuT 30 b i
eM. Ser

. Liner: # 77 5 2 Ve AR (8T
el e e . G g AL Gteep L Sar L /
4410 -} Cmt. wi/ o v}’ 7. laD IDIVELE K =4 50 aX
ang (* (& 30K ‘' " 4 M
1308 - ‘ | —— Hole ___MxMud Wt LRl CRIXC & ot
‘falo “:;' ) M‘kzﬁ {? 308 ﬂ 7 &7 .24 - e/ : D7, J' ag
. X 'S,MPQM ) ioé, . &S 2000 & o4 i 7. & 42 <l ,
-~ : n ™ qa? PBTD X5 & AL ASE b P2 - o X" Lk o Ve £ m”‘(
1510 by bt ’ L eoYa ¢ @ SDYY, Loutd Nor
Pump: 23 X/> Xl z r GIMMRW/C#?M ”‘_ ' D & oo
‘ AL/ P L7 Re
E D 53/ 7] m rAl X3 TH
& Tubing, % /4 it s BN R s 77
e Roda: _42/‘/"' 2L A S, A1A A yE m«:
= Loty S . Tubing.
U L /
g
”

-

Packar (TAG) @

R
o
>

—




( Zeniep 45 S4))

USENCO cHGD Aov §,5953
Well History Summary Sheet
- : 7
Oparator /} '&7 4 Well Name & # _E. a2, // /// /;:f!) 5 -£ Lease #

ARG District __ MM G Made By __ DAID /e &X pate -6 -§7
Location (G- (780 FMLE SIOF WL Sec 35, T235, R37& , LEA Co, N, -1,

spud Date __7/24/53 _ compi. Data_lQl‘}%EL 73 ¢ peto__ /6§

Type Welt: Ol| Gas Other R Flold . Z AZALLE
\pE L2 (10 4§ BW A+ GAG (LLEVEUEEER. ) 0 Friwall
Perts: 2550~ 7 w40 747’( ‘/) '1455") §o / 29 ’V"() @‘56’5 lTotal Holes ,._: &y

Stimulation £45% {6402 m/ ,!/mo frd & N//S"Aléd/s WYy 40 0ud, 204 ¥ HEniesh f/ﬁ'ﬁ:

Cumul. Olf MCF Water Xy A8
Recent Test Lift Equipment m.w‘ﬂu 5206 étg éﬂ A TR
Fit %5, TEST- Y0 BO+ 1o B + ILALCE ( Ap |

ze@'ﬁﬁ ZLEY, | ‘
T— Iy Drive or Conductor WELL HlSTORY :
1t e ey _gre 7@ 5628’ 4 poust - 3Q 60 Sk
: : Surface: /33/? " W3] 7 EER DR pPRop UK @ 5'30
T U7 e HB /'_
11 b omt.w —2 =80 (257) 5920 \5¥ey (Yo ) YSPE
BT e v00 dige ELES LRk ffris )
q 1 o : 25y Jele 5030 —lo (4] 3T RA(Z

Max Mud Wt Y SPE 2000 qal f5Z Held Liner Cper

ervs SER proc fo

inter 3] 1o i ; LLLEL L €
Y @A 3&%/0 =T 1 S7) - oL
o Qfm 25 I hrearen PREA® %o -ThTD r].'II Le
/. . A ' 7
: pleowngsy vy 2 -~ bocen R_Log IMOICATES Top [k 77
’ ; 100 @ 228 Hole e'l?%fi ﬁ A=Y 45&- 7640 _w Be
Gon | " Size ’ Max Mud 4 -~
zz/o 1 H T Wi, MG ; ’ : -
YD = = Sl Y. A
s2os T 7% DrloNTINUE u‘ S SWD = gudt WwrR DIsP
PR 24 7. = » '
vl L) Y ERFG L2080~ SYbo W/ ot SpLudis
x2S N Praductign; 7 120 Unibcads 5 2z
SURC Y 1 b, J-55 _ar L6 < 2 Y]

‘ ad
ot wi _ﬂﬁa&w é,
: S T0C @ - 4 < {5
2% . : : JHole Size G, ACLD
]_ ﬁa _ Mx Mud W, —f0=lé-28 70 Ji-3030 Feugd Tghie 97,9/@
' "e %umb QE«'/A/@: /%em @ 29007, ;-;4
i 82 Coner NorFu it A G £ ROA 2

é,aAu-‘Wr j‘_;m«rﬁu f 75/

i @ . " 4’//1‘ D 2777 , MISkEd foupp 2oD3 iN i
cmt, wi ’ ’ YPE - % 17 LK PIRE LRI Dt
' Hanger 70 Y750, FEssuge rec7 <56 7o Soo¥ ok

- Hole

(=24~ 8 3=
LT wge_ e /o /2 Boes
e W

Ny/ I Aei eV TvEwE Mops 4,0425_2 gg_' EoT
10 9734« 1o x SLLS5 -

) AdBEN £5 4a ks 1 F/E )4 il A m&(

Pump: Jé? J//Q /ZC/ /SN
bislat / TAC —
/PF Sl
' 7 ) 2 ] ; ;‘L 7?'5’.5

Roda: “‘/ ¥ ﬂ IPIJE"JI 2.8 dren
2 4 //'," ¢l £ I0b rlerens 3/87 Lkl o do
) fm fﬂﬂ"WIMH o
L dreny . U/ e goa1le ol

G /1913
3 lg I' IMWW Y. IAH 7
down, bfi5f58 Clo peenp. y [ifig /30:934«/4. /asd&ml,-

3)6/89 HoLE 1N TUBING-
/ /g/JT %




i Szt ¢ H.olo
HUL co P LoeS3 FLHLHD Shiutkiio Y ((} €s =

. . . -<‘-’-’/
L m ) LAINS PETROLEUM os'mlmuu COMPANY |

' Well History smry Sheet S |
Operator PLdins . Well Name & # _Emu Lease # ._Q.é_ﬁui___

RRC Pistrict _AMos b Made By _ /. geﬁggém uate L=2V-9%
Location _ 142D 'EN, ¢ 214 Fw -

Spud Date _/)-2:5%.  Compl. Date _/=/2-5%. 1o szz PBID _ Q244"
Type Well: 010 ___  gas _ Other _ . Fleld _EAM__( :
PP, | | .

' _ ] lone . _BLNggRYy
Perfs, §3/4- 5981 95 ypres | | s
| I
|
|

' Total Holes
Stimulation i

Cum 011 L Cum MCF
Recent Test 8./ 7

Misc.

Water |

Drive or Conductor
ol |

Suface: /2% "

H3 | or.
20 oty
500 Sy ¢ _spkr
Hole Size '
Hax Hud WE,

- - - -
™
el

'ﬁ-/"-'!ﬁ’/"‘h‘—"f'
.

Interaediate;

', Yo aeaal
GrIseind _u4pl
Gtwl __1hop S,

08 SyaF , Bole
. 8lte ! Max Wud -

———— » 2 ! COrros o ‘bluh Y S
Wi o wanl acTed, seele W L

—_— W T e W e e e

-
@
o~

Production: _ 2"
23 2k |, I55 A-00x,
!mi}i.i_.m cat. v/
15797 _ _Yom s, toc @
Lnr RET _[p350x T4, Hole Site
§799° ) Hx Hud Wt.
16

{'} 9085
1218P  Liser;
@

h
Gr- s ) ?

CTET gy v/

— Banger
e Bole ___ Jix Hud Wt.

4357wy 5777

|
Pusp: X 14" x/8’ !
W B'GA |

" " Tl A, 7PN Tk a3%
Rods: J.ﬁ_&,.._ : : : : ——e
/50 - ' Tublng -- : —-—
XY A f— v .

. ‘Packer (TAC) @ __€ '

| ~ £



LARGE FORMAT
EXHIBIT HAS
BEEN REMOVED
AND IS LOCATED
IN THE NEXT FILE



